Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Respondents)
Ve
London Residuary Body and others (Appellants)

JUDGMENT

Die Jovis 16° Julii 1992

Upon Report from the Appellate Committee to whom was
referred the Cause Prudential Assurance Company Limited
against London Residuary Body and others, That the Committee
had heard Counsel &< well on Monday the 22nd as on Tuesday the
23rd days of June last, upon the Petition and Appeal of Barron
Investments Limited of Finsgate, 5-7 Cranwood Street, London
ECl and of Alan Moss Bayes and Joan Estelle Bayes both of 61
Wood Vale, London N10, praying that the matter of the Order
set forth in the Schedule thereto, namely an Order of Her
Majesty's Court of Appeal of the 1lst day of November 1991,
might be reviewed before Her Majesty the Queen in Her Court of
Parliament and that the said Order might be reversed, varied
or altered or that the Petitioners might have such other
relief in the premises as to Her Majesty the Queen in Her
Court of Parliament might seem meet; as upon the case of the
Prudential Assurance Company Limited lodged in answer to the
said Appeal; and due consideration had this day of what was
offered on either side in this Cause:

It is Ordered and Adjudged, by the Lords Spiritual and
Temporal in the Court of Parliament of Her Majesty the Queen
assembled, That the said Order of Her Majesty's Court of
Appeal of the 1lst day of November 1991 complained of in the
said Appeal be, and the same is hereby, Set Aside and that the
Order of Mr. Justice Millett of the 16th day of January 1991
be, and the same 1is hereby, Restored: And it 1is further
Ordered, That the Respondents do pay or cause to be paid to
the said Appellants the Costs incurred by them in the Court of
Appeal and also the Costs incurred by them in respect of the
said Appeal to this House, the amount of such last-mentioned
Costs to be certified by the Clerk of the Parliaments if not
agreed between the parties: And it is also further Ordered,
That the Cause be, and the same is hereby, remitted back to
the Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice to do
therein as shall be just and consistent with this Judgment.

NA{,W““,E

Cler: Parliamentor:



BARRON

INVESTMENTS

263-265 WALWORTH ROAD SE17

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD

LONDON RESIDUARY BODY

BARRON INVESTMENTS LTD

ALAN MOSS & JOAN ESTELLE BAYES

BARRON INVESTMENTS LIMITED

149A CLAPTON COMMON, LONDON E5 9AE TELEPHONE 081-802 1177 FAX 081-802 9900
Registered in England No. 2004901



~on

S A P T U s
WA -
- § London Residuary Body
Or j crions of the h — o
E S dnstrd Edwin Evans

LOT 5 FREEHOLD LAND FORMING PART OF SITE OF SHOP PREMISES —
’ INVESTMENT

Freehold Land Forming Part of Site of
263/265 WALWORTH ROAD, WALWORTH, SE17

Situated in a busy main road shopping position. being a short
distance from the Elephant & Castle roundabout and Elephant
& Castle Main Line Railway Station.

Being land forming the front part of the site of shop premises
(currently used as a London Electricity Board Showroom).

Frontage: 35" (approx.)
Depth: 20" (approx.)
Area: 700 sqg. L. tapprox.)
Tenancy Let on an Agreement to the Prudenual Assurance

Co. PLC from 19.12.1930 at £30 per annum
exclusive. The Agreement provides that the
tenancy shall conunue until the land 1s required
for road widening purposes. The site will not be
required Tor road widening purposes in the fore-
seeable future and the vendors have served Notice
under Secuon 25 of the Landlord & Tenant Act
1934 to terminate the tenancy. The lesseess have
served a Counter Notice. Copies of the afore-
mentioned Notices are available for inspection.

London Borough of Southwark

On the instructions of the Llonubnﬁ’e:iﬂwyﬁoo}

LOT 6 FREEHOLD AREA OF LAND WITH RIVER FRONTAGE — INVESTMENT

Freehold Area of Land adjacent to
HAMPTON COURT BRIDGE. HAMPTON COURT, MIDDLESEX

The property consists ol an area of land at several .
fevels. immediately adjomning Hampton Court Bridge ' -
and the Mitre Hotel. The southern boundary of the -
site hasa frontage of 80" approx. 1o the River Thames.

Site Area 3,000 sq. ft. (approx.)

Lease Derails The site is let to the Mitre Hotel
(Hampton Court) Ltd. (now being part
of the Berni Inn Group) on u lease
which expired 23.12.1977 at £150
per annum cxclusive. The lessee s
currently “holding over™.

Note: The site is considered to have potential
for mooring rights subject to the
necessary  Thames Water Authority
and other consents. .




CONTRACT LOT No.=>..... PPOPERTY&.Z.-‘Q% léS Nodwerth, QOOLOI Wodwertl.,

el G o KM TE, RAYES
°rg p"*’&”—;p- feo—u—o( ’\//é

hereby acknowledge that at the Sale by Auction held this day ['was the purchaser
we were

ol the property describad in the within Particulars, as Lot .S

for the sum of £ S / , Q00 ~ 00 - and having paid the Auctioneers,

stated below, the sum of £ S, /oo - QO as a deposit and in part

payment of the purchase money, £ WE HEREBY AGREE to pay the remainder of

the purchiase money and co. npleie the purchase in accordance with the within

Coaditions of Saic

sl v BaLRE ety ol JWLj oo . 1988

Stenature Q—LA

. o ]
e - LD H2C 00
o ST Lol ,
L e L O e Y a_}\lf{Az\, vt-k/-f\(\_v;"\" !*CO\&*(-
[y . . . St |
ST . !\**'»&tl Lon c{,(;v\ WNCRAH TTHH
we oo S C feept ol the said deposit of

S J/oc-cc

Petess Bho s wath the Conditions of Sale.

Abstract of T.tle 1o be sent to Q 0] G

C% Wt
AUCTIONEERS. E_J.w.\ﬁ E—\/Cu\b'
A5 Lowendar Ul
c ~ Tmchm,
LOv\d,(;y\, Swil |TTE
Talt 0i-225 - s34y



Estates Gazette

REPORTS)

LAW

. - that the tenancy was to continue until the land in question was

. months’ notice had to be given prior to the date of determination
~ — The question then arose as to whether this restriction or

- |. BODY AND OTHERS - :

- discussion of authorities, that the notice to quit was valid

Chancery Division !
January 16 1991 :
(Before Mr Justice MILLETT)

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY

(1991) 25 EG 120

Landlord and tenant — Construction of agreement — Clause
providing for tenancy of land to continue until the landiord,
being the LCC in their capacity as highway authority, required it
for road widening — Reversion passed to the GLC, then to the
London Residuary Body and then to the second, third and fourth
defendants in the present case, who had purchased the land from
the London Residuary Body — Effect of a notice to quit served on
the tenants before the purchase — Was the clause as to the
continuance of the tenancy repugnant to its nature? — Held, after

In this case the plaintiffs, the Prudential Assurance Co Ltd,
raised issues as to the true construction of a tenancy agreement

and the effect of a notice to quit purporting to determineit —Bya | -

memorandum of agreement in 1930 the LCC granted a tenancy,
on a leaseback basis, to a tenant subject to a provision in clause 6

required by the council for the widening of Walworth Road, when
it was terminable on two months’ notice — As mentioned above,
the reversion became vested in the London Residuary Body and
then in the three other defendants to the present proceedings —
The tenancy had become vested in the plaintiffs, the Prudential
Assurance Co Ltd, who had sublet to the London Electricity Board
— The GLC was a highway authority but the London Residuary
Body was not — At some stage before the sale by the London
Residuary Body they had served a notice purporting to terminate
the tenancy under section 25 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954
— This notice was ineffective under the 1954 Act, but it was
accepted that it was capable of taking effect as a common law
notice, provided that such a notice could be given by the London
Residuary Body ' A '

In the judge’s view the agreement created a yearly tenancy,
subject by clause 6 of the agreement to a restriction that it was to
“‘continue until the land was required by the council for the
purpose of the widening of Walworth Road’’, when at least two

condition was repugnant to the nature of a yearly tenancy —
After considering a number of authorities the judge came to the
conclusion that clause 6 did not exclude the tenants’ right to
determine the tenancy by notice and that the restriction placed
on the landlords’ right was not repugnant to such a tenancy — It
was true that once the reversion had been ‘transferred to the
London Residuary Body, which was not a highway authority, it
was no longer possible for the landlord to require the land for the
purposes mentioned in clause 6 — What was the effect of that? It
was clear that the council referred to in clause 6 must be both a
highway authority, which required the land for the named
purpose, and the landlord, which was capable of obtaining
vacant possession by serving the requisite notice — The clause
predicated a situation in which the landlord and the highway
authority were one and the same — In the judge’s opinion, once
they were different bodies clause 6 ceased to have any effect

The effect of this construction was that the London Residuary
Body had served a valid notice to quit and the second, third and"
fourth defendants, who had purchased from the Residuary Body,
were entitled to possession '

In this case the plaintiffs, Prudential Assurance Co Ltd, raised a number of
questions on the true construction and effect of a memorandum of

agreement relating to land fronting 263-265 Walworth Road, London SE17,

ESTATES GAZETTE June 29 1991




N

Estates Gazette |BEERGE

of which the plaintiffs were now the tenants and of which the reversion had
been transfecred from the first defendants. the London Residuary Body. to
the second. third and fourth defendants. Barron Investments Ltd. Alan Moss
Baves. and Joan Estelle Baves.:
Paul de la Piquerie (mstructed by the solicitor to the Prudential
*Corporation) appeared onbehalf of the plaintiffs: Stephen Llow d(instructed

. "b\ Chfford Watts Oompton) rcprcscmcd the defendants

Gn mg judgmmt Mlu.m J s:ud Tlus case rmscs a numbcr of questions
on the true construction and effect of 2 memorandum of agreement dated
December 19 1930 between the London County Council of the one part and
Mr Samuel Nathan of the other part. which purported to grant a lease or
tenancy of a piece of land fronting 263-265 Walworth Road. It appears that
immediately prior to December 19 1930 Mr Nathan owned land fronting the

. Walworth Road and wished to redevelop the site. or part of it. by putting up
 abuilding upon it. The LCC. being the highway authority. contcmplazcd the
possible widening of Walworth Road and accordmgl\ on December 19
1930. acquired part of Mr Nathan's Land. consisting of the frontage of the
premises to the Walworth Road. and on December 30 1930 leased it back to
Mr Nathan. togethcr with a right to put up a temporary building upon it.
[ Without prejudging the questions I have to determine. it appears from the
internal evidence of the document itself that the intention was that Mr
Nathan should have the right to put up a temporary building on the frontage
and tooccupy ituntil such time as the LCCshould determine to proceed with
their proposal to widen the Walworth Road. whereupon he would have to
give up possession. The new and permanent building which he intended to
erect behind the temporary one would then have a frontage to the w:dencd
‘Walworth Road.

- Itis notin evidence whether similar transactions were entered into with
adjoining premises-on-either side of the subject premises or further along
Walworth Road.

Clause 1 of the memorandum of agreement is in the following terms:
The Council hereby let to the Tenant and the Tenant takes from the Council the
land (hereinafter called *the said Land"") described in the Schedule hereto from
19th December 1930 at the rent of £30 per annum payable quarterly on the usual
quarter days until the tenancy- shgll.be determined as hereafter provided . . .

Clause 6 reads:

The tenancy shall continue until the said Land is required by the Council for the

purposes of the w: ideningof Walworth Road and the street paving works rendered
necessary thereby and the Council shall give two months’ notice to the Tenant at
least prior to the day of determination when the said Land is so required and
thereupon the Tenant shall give vacant possession to the Council of the said Land
as hereinbefore provided.

The interest granted to the tenant by that document has become vested in
the plaintiff. the Prudential Assurance Co Ltd, and in 1975 it sublet the
premises subject to the memorandum of agreement, together with the
freehold land behind it. to the London Electricity Board, which is still in
occupation. at a substantial rent.

The proposal to widen the Walworth Road was never carried into-effect
and must. | apprehend. have been abandoned many years ago. In the course
of time the LCC'’s rights and obligations became vested in their successor
body, the Greater London Council. and a further statutory vesting occurred
on the dissolution of the Greater London Council when its property, rights
and interests were vested in the first defendant, the London Residuary Body.
The LCC had. rightly or wrongly, conceived that it was not open to them to
review the rent of £30 a year for the subject premises, which was fixed in
1930. or to determine the tenant’s interest thereunder. The LCC and their
successor, the GLC, were each the highway authority. The London
Residuary Body, however, is not a highway authority. After taking advice
they concluded that they could-deal with the reversion on the footing that
‘the interest created by the memorandum of agreement was terminable.
Accordingly, on July 21 1988 the London Residuary Body sold the subject
land to the second, third and fourth defendants, and the land was transferred
to them by a transfer dated August 25 1988. Since that date the reversionary
interest expectant on the determination of the interest created by the
memorandum of agreement has been vested in the second, third and fourth

defendants and, of course, ever since it became vested. in the London

Residuary Body ithas been vested in aparty other than ahighway authority.

ESTATES GAZETTE June 29 1991 ' '

| LA REPORTS |

* PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE COLTD v LONDON RESIDUARY BODY (continued) o s

The question I have to decide is whether the memorandum of agreement
created an interest which still subsists and which is not capable of being
determined by the London Residuary Body or a successor intitle not beinga
highway authority. Prior to the auction sale, the London Residuary Body
purported to serve 2 notice under section 25 of the Landlord and Tenant Act
1954 determining the interest on December 19 1988: The notice was served
onMarch 31 1988. It would have been a perfectly good notice if Part Il of the
Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 applied to the interest. However, since the
plamtlff had sublet the whole of the land to the London Electricity Board and
was not in possession of any part of it, it is plain that the land was not within
Part Il of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 atall. Itis now common ground
that the notice. was not effective as a section 25 notice. The plaintiffs in fact
served a counternotice gg‘c:ung a new tenancy. Those proceedings have
been transferred to the High Court and are before me, but it is common
ground that they are a nullity and must be dismissed.

It is also common ground that the section 25 notice is capable of taking
effect as a common law notice to quit and was apt to terminate an ordinary
yearly tenancy if such a notice could be given by the London Residuary
Body. Thedefendants rely upon it asagood common law notice. The parties
are agreed as to the financial consequences which would ensue should I
come to the conclusion that the notice was a valid common law notice to
quit.

The defendants assert that the notice is a good notice to quit upon three
alternative grounds. First, they submit that on its true construction the
memorandum of agreement purported to demise the land for a fixed but
uncertain term and that accordingly it created no legal estate in the land.
Second, they submit that if a periodic tenancy was created, either by the
memorandum of agreement itself or by Mr Nathan's entry into possession
and payment of rent, then any restriction on either party's right to serve a
notice determining the tenancy is void as repugnant to the nature of a
periodic tenancy. They submit that it was possible to envisage a situation,
even in 1930, when it would become impossible for the landlord to serve
such a notice, and that came about once the reversionary interest was vested
inabody other than a highway authority. They submit also thatinany event,
onits true construction, clause 6 of the memorandum of agreementexcludes
any right of the tenant to give a notice determining the tenancy. Third, the
defendants submit that on its. true construction clause 6 restricts the
landlord’s right to serve notice to quit only if and so long as they are the
relevant highway authority, and that any restriction on the right ceased
when the land vested in the London Residuary Body.

The first question I must decide is whether, on its true construction, the
memorandum of agreement created a tenancy for a fixed term for, if it did, it
is common ground that it infringes the requirement that the maximum
duration of a tenancy for a fixed term must be known at its inception. If it
created instead a periodic tenancy, it was obviously a yearly tenancy. Mr
Lloyd, who appears for the defendants, submits that the structure and
language of the memorandum of agreement are inconsistent with the
creation of a periodic tenancy. The document does not purport to create a
periodic tenancy and the words which it employs are not appropriate for
that purpose. He points to the fact that the period of the demise is expressed
asbeing from one given date until another: *‘from the 19th day of December
1930 untél the Tenancy shall be determined as hereinafter provided™.
Moreover he points out that clause 6 itself expressly provides that the
tenancy shall continue until the said land is required by the council for the
purposes of widening the Walworth Road: an express statement that the
tenancy shall continue until a stated event. Mr Lloyd submits that the
addition of the requirement that the council shall give two months’ prior
notice is merely machinery for enabling the date to be fixed by which
possession shall be given.

I see the force of those submissions but I do not accept them. In my
judgment, on its true construction, the memorandum of agreement was apt
to create a periodic tenancy subject to a modification of the landlord’s right
to serve notice to quit. My ground for this conclusion is that the determining
event is not, as it was in Lace v Chantler [1944] KB 368, outside the control
of either party. The determining event is the expiry of a notice to quit. Clause
1 of the memorandum of agreement so provides, ‘“until the tenancy shallbe
determined as hereinafter provided”, thus incorporating clause 6; and
although clause 6 opens with the words, *“The tenancy shall continue until

N .

Issue 9125 121



Estates Gazette

| LAW REPORTS

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY BODY (continued) )

the said land is required by the council for the purposes of the widening of
Walworth Road™ (which is also now outside the control of the landlord), it is
apparent that in fact the tenancy continues until the requisite notice has been
given and expires. It is not enough that the council should require the land
for the stated purpose; they must state the fact in an appropriate notice, and
then the tenancy continues until the notice expires. What brings the tenancy
to an end is the expiry of the notice.

Iam persuaded by Mrde la anuernc that on the true construction of the
memorandum of agreement it created a yearly tenancy subject nevertheless
to determination by at least two months’ notice by the landlord if, and only
if, theland was required by the landlord *‘for the purposes of the widening of
Walworth Road and the street paving works rendered necessary thereby”.
As he points out, clause 1 begins by granting a tenancy at a rent of £30 per
annum payable on the usual quarter days. Had it stopped there, with nothing
more, it would have created an express periodic tenancy. Had it stopped
there and had clause 6 provided for the mode of determination, the words
“the tenancy” in clause 6 would be construed as meaning ‘‘the yearly
tenancy hereby created” . The addition of the words “until the tenancy shall
be determined as hereinafter provided”” which link the two clauses cannot
change the nature of the tenancy created by the document. In my judgment
there is nothing inconsistent with the language of the document to read it as

*if the word ‘yearly" appeared between “the” and “tenancy” wherever
they appear. The fact that at first sight it appears to'be determinable only by
notice served by the landlord does notaffect the matter for reasons which]
shall considér in 2 moment.

If I am wrong about that and the memorandum of agreement creates a
tenancy for a fixed term, it is agreed that the term is uncertain and that the
document infringes the rule that the maximum duration of a fixed term of
years must be known at the date of its creation. It would follow that any such
fixed term was void, but there would still be a ycarly tenancy which came
into existence when Mr Nathan entered into possession of the land and paid
the rent. That tenancy would be upon all the terms of the memorandum of
agreement capable of applying to a periodic tenancy, and in so far as clause 6
modifies the rights of each party to give notice to quit and is not repugnant to
aperiodic tenancy it would continue toapply. Accordingly, inmy judgment,
the question whether this was a fixed-term tenancy which was void, thus
letting in a periodic tenancy, or whether on its true construction the
memorandum of agreement created an express periodic tenancy, does not
determine the validity of the notice to quit, which has been served.

1 therefore proceed on the basis that the memorandum of agreement
created a periodic tenancy, the landlord’s right to serve notice to quit being
modified by clause 6.

The next question I have to decide is whether clause 6 is repugnant to the
nature of a yearly tenancy. The first question that arises is whether the
tenant’s right to determine the tenancy by notice is thereby excluded. It is
plain from the decision in Warner v Browne (1807) 8 East 165 that one
cannot have a periodic tenancy in which one party is precluded from giving
notice to terminate. Such a restriction is repugnant to the inherent nature of
aperiodictenancy. As Mr Lloyd pointed out, clause 6 expressly provides that
the tenancy *shall continue until the land is required by the Council for the
purposes of the widening of Walworth Road"’ and the relevant two months’
notice hasexpired. He invites me to read that clause, which does notprovide
for any corresponding notice on the part of the tenant, as excluding the
tenant’s right to serve a notice. A similar point came before the Court of
AppealinAshburn Anstaltv Arnold|[1987] 2EGLR 71*, where the language
of the document was not dissimilar from the present in many respects. The
agreement in that case contained the following provision:

From and after September 29th 1973 Arnold shallbe entitled as licensee to remain
attheproperty and trade therefrom on the like terms save that it canbe required by
Matlodge Ltd to give possession on not less than one quarter’s notice in writing
upon Matlodge certifying that it is ready at the expiration of such notice forthwith
to proceed with the development of the property and the neighbouring property
involving inter alia the demolition of the property.

Until September 29 1973 it appears that Arnold had a tenancy at will or 2
licence at will on the payment of no rent, and thereafter was granted the
tights I have quoted. The Court of Appeal held that Arnold had atenancy and
not a licence. The question arose whether Matiodge could bring Arnofd’s

*Editor’s note: Also reponcd at (1987) 284 EG 1375.

ESTATES GAZETTE June 29 1991

interest to an end by a notice to quit without desiring to develop the
property. Having come to the conclusion that the agreement created a
periodic tenancy, the Court of Appeal had to consider the question of
repugnancy. The Court of Appeal dealt with the question of the tenant’s
right to determine the tenancy in this way:

The plaintiffs say, however, that in this case . .. there is no provision for

. determination by Arnold & Co, It was said, therefore, that in the absence of notice

by Matlodge, the term-was-uneertain in duration. We do not agree with that. Asa
matter of construction of the document, the possibilities are as follows: (i) Arnold
& Co were not entitled to determine the arrangement at all. We reject that
entirely. Bearing in mind that Arnold & Co were not required topay any rent. such
a construction is quite unreal in business terms; Arnold & Co were not obliged to
occupy the premises and, if they did not occupy them, the outgoings would be nil
or negligible, so there was no benefit to Matlodge in continuing the relationship.

In the present case there was a rent of £30, which may well have been a
commercial rent in 1930, the time at which this document falls to be
construed, and I cannot approach the matter in quite the same way.
However, in my judgment, once one arrives at the conclusion that the
document creates a periodic tenancy, the tenant’s right of occupation as a
periodic tenant must carry with it all the incidents of a periodic tenancy, and
all the inherent rights, mclu‘dmg the rights of either party to terminate the
tenancy by giving the appropriate notice, save and in so far as they are
expressly exchided by the document itself. In my judgment it is not a
question of construing clause 6in order to discover whetherit confersaright
oftermination upon the tenant; but of construing the document as creatinga
periodic tenancy and considering whether the tenant’s inherent right to
terminate the tenancy by notice to quit hasbeen excluded either expressly or
by necessary implication. The landlord’s right has been modified. The
tenant’s right has not and, in my judgment, it continues to subsist.

The next question is whether the restriction placed upon the landlord’s
right to terminate the periodic tenancy is repugnant to the nature of a yearly
tenancy. As I have said, Warner v Browne is authority for the proposition
that an absolute prohibition upon either party from giving notice to quit is
repugnant to the nature of a periodic tenancy. Breams Property Investment
Co Ltdv Stroulger [1948] 2KB 1 is authority for the proposition that one can
nevertheless suspend the right of one or other party from giving notice to
quit for a fixed term certain, and that that is a valid condition which may be
attached to a periodic tenancy without being repugnant to the nature of the
periodic tenancy. In Re Midland Railway Co’s Agreement [1971) Ch 725
the Courtof Appeal went further and held that a fetter canbe placedupon the
right to determine a periodic tenancy for an uncertain period. Inthat case the
agreement was for a half-yearly periodic tenancy. Clause 2 of the agreement
provided for the termination by either party giving three months’ written
notice to quit to the other, subject to aproviso that the agreement should not
beterminated by the landlord *‘until they should require the premises for the
purposes of their undertaking”. The Court of Appeal applied Breams
Property Investment Co Ltd v Stroulger without distinguishing it. The
Court of Appeal said at p 733:

In Breams Property investment Co v Stroulger . . . a curb on the lessors for three
years unless they required the premises for their own use was upheld in this court,
notwithstanding the earlier cases of Warner v Browne . . . and Cbhesbire Lines
Committee v Lewis & Co . . . It follows that in a periodic tenancy asimilar curb for
10, 20 or 50 years should not be rejected as repugnant to the concept of a periodic
tenancy: and once the argument based on uncertainty is rejected we see no
distinction in the present case.

I am bound by that decision to disregard any such distinction as may be
derived from the fact that in the present case, as in that case, the period of
suspension of the right to serve notice to quit was for an uncertain and
indefinite period.

Mr Lloyd submits that in the present case, however, it must have been
apparent from the outset that circumstances might occur by which it would
be altogether out of the power of the landlord to serve a notice. That is a
feature which is capable of distinguishing the present case from all previous
cases. In every previous case where the landlord’s tight to serve a notice to
quit hasbeen suspended it hasbeen suspended either for a fixed period or for
an uncertain period, which the landlord himself could bring to an end by
deciding to redevelop the property or use it for his own occupationand then
serving the appropriate notice. In the present case, it is pointed out, it was
always possible that the reversion ¢ould become vested in abody other than

Issue 9125 123




Estates Gazette

| LAV REFORTS o

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY BODY (continued)

ahighway authority and that, it is submitted, distinguishes the present case.
A provision capable of depriving the landlord of the right to determine the
tenancy, it is submitted, is repugnant to the nature of a periodic tenancy.

Before dealing with this submiission.it is;,in my judgment, necessary to
construe clause 6and see how it applies on the transmission of the reversion
to a third party. Breams Properly Investment Co Ltd v Stroulger is
authority for the proposition_that a restriction on the landlord's right to
serve a notice to quit runs with the reversion and accordingly it would, if
valid, continue to bind successors, in title.to the LCC. It.is not therefore
submitted that the GLC was in any different.position from the LCC. But
when the land was transferred to the London Residuary Body it became
impossible for the landlord, which wa not a highway authority, themself to
require the land for the purposes of widening the Walworth Road. It was not
impossible, as Mr de la Piqueric Submi;s. that one day the land would once
again come into the ownership of ahighway authority, which would then be
again capable of serving a notice. But the circumstances in which the land
- should come againinto the ownership of a highway authority which wanted
the land for the purposes of road widening, without a compulsory purchase
order which would extinguish the tenancy, rather than going through the
procedure of clause 6, seems to me to be remote in the extreme and I would,
for my part, disregard it.

The real question, in my judgment, is whether on its true construction the
restriction imposed upon the landlord's right to serve a notice to quit by

clause 6 endures once the landlord and the highway authority are no longer
one and the same. It is clear that the council referred to inclause 6 must be
both the highway authority which requires the land for the purpose of
widening the Walworth Road and the landlord capable of obtaining vacant
possession by serving the requisite notice. The clause predicates a situation
in which the landlord and the highway authority are one and the same and,
inmy judgment, once they are different bodies, then clause 6 ceases to have
any effect. Mr de la Piquerie submits that, if that were the case, Mr Nathan
would have obtained no security for his interest and for the building which
he proposed to erect uponit, since the very next day the council could have
rendered his interest terminable by the simple device of transferring the
reversion to a third party. But that only raises a further question which has
notbeen argued befere me: whether there should be an implied term that the
landlord would not assign the reversion to any party other than a highway
authority. I can see the force of such-a submission but, without decidingit, 1
have reached the clear conclusion that clause 6 is limited to the period during
which the landlord and the highway authority are one and the same. It
predicates a situation which no longer exists.

Accordingly, in my judgment, the London Residuary Body served a valid
notice to quit and the remaining defendants are entitled to possession.

Declaration accordingly.

\




..,m...__,,,.,_..«_.y.v

Estates Gazette

LAW REPORIS

Court of Appeal
November 1 1991 . :
(Before Lord Justice PARKER, Lord Justice McCOWAN and Lord Justice SCOTT)

| PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD y LONDON RESIDUARY

BODY AND OTHERS

[1992) 06EG 145 _
Landlord and tenant — Construction of agreement — Agreement
providing that tenancy to continue until demised land required
by landlord for road widening — Whether notice to quit was

effective to determine the tenancy notwithstanding that the land
was not required for road-widening purposes — Appeal from

decision of Millett J that valid notice to quit had been served

allowed o . = .

By an agreement dated December 19 1930 the London County
Council (““the LCC’") as landlord granted a term. of land fronting
263-265 Walworth Road, London SE17, to Samyel Nathan — The
agreement represented the leaseback element following the sale

- | ofthe land by MrNathan to the LCC— By clause 6 of the agreement

the tenancy was to continue until the land was required by the
LCC for road widening — The reversion to the term devolved first
to the Greater London Council and then to the first deféndants,

the London Residuary Body (‘‘the LRB’’) — The term of the
tenancy is now held by the plaintiff, the Prudential Assurance Co
Ltd — The second to fourth defendants are the purchasers of the
reversion from the LRB — The proposal to widen the Walworth
Road has never been carried into effect — In July 1988 the LRB
sold the reversion to the agreement to the second to fourth
defendants following the service under section 25 of the Landlord
and Tenant Act 1954 of a notice purporting to determine the
tenancy on December 19 1988 — By reason of the London
Electricity Board being in possession, and not the plaintiff, the
notice was accepted as not being effective under section 25 but
was capable of taking effect as a common law notice to quit if such

a notice could be given — In the court below Millett J held that a
valid notice to quit had been served det the tenancy

agreement and that the second to fourth defendants were entitled
to possession — The plaintiff appealed

Held: The appeal was allowed — Clause 6 of the agreement was

nothing to do with notices to quit, which are optional notices that

a landlord can decide whether or not to give; the clause refers to

an obligatory notice where the land was required by the LCC for
their statutory road-widening purposes — The effect of the
agreement was to grant a tenancy for a term of uncertain

duration limited to terminate on the land being required for road-

widening p — The court was faced with conflicting
authorities in Lace v Chantler and Asbburn Anstalt v Arnold —

Unless the case is one in which the uncertain duration of the term

can be contrdlled by both parties, as in the Ashburn Anstalt case,

Lace v Chantler continues to be binding authority that a term of
uncertain duration is bad for uncertainty as to its maximum

duration — However, Mr Nathan entered into occupation and he

and his successors paid rent — Mr Nathan became a tenant under

atenancy from year to year on such of the terms of the agreement

as were consistent with such a tenancy — There is implied into a

tenancy from year to year a term enabling either party to

terminate the tenancy by six months’ notice — Clause 6 was
inconsistent with the nature of a periodic tenancy — However,

the fetter imposed by clause 6 remained — It was not open to the

LRB to serve the notice determining the tenancy because the

tenancy included an implied provision that a notice to quit may

not be served until the land is required for road-widening

purpases A :

This was an appeal by Prudential Assurance Co Ltd against a decision of
Millett J given on January 16 1991 ([1991] 1 EGLR 90;.[1991] 25 EG 120)
relating to a number of questions on the true construction and effect of a

COTATEC P ATETTE Rales nes Y€ 1ANA

edited by ] Muir Watt, barrister

g

memorandum of agreement relating to land fronting 263-265 Walworth
Road, London SE17. The appellant was the tenant of the land the reversion
to which had been transferred from the first respondents, the London
Residuary Body, to the second, third and fourth respondents, Barron
Investments Ltd, Alan Moss Bayes and Joan Estelle Bayes.

| - DavidNeuberger QCand Paul dea Piquerie (instructed by thesolicitorto |

the Prudential Corporation pic, holding company for Prudential Assurance
Co Ltd) appeared for the appellant; and Robert Reid QC and Stephen Lioyd
(instructed by the solicitor to the London Residuary Body, for the first
defendants, and Clifford Watts Compton, for the second to fourth
defendants) represented the respondents.

Giving the first judgment at the invitation of Parker L}, ScotT LJ said: This
is an appeal from the judgment of Millett J, given on January 16 1991. The
case raises ashort but, in my opinion, difficult point regarding the effect of a |
tenancy agreement dated December 19 1930. - o

The parties to the agreement were the London County Council (“‘the
LCC"), as landlord, and a Mr Samuel Nathan, as tenant. The land comprised
in the agreement was a small strip of land fronting 263-265 Walworth Road.
The circumstances leading up to the agreement and constituting the factual
matrix in the context of which the agreement must be-construed are | -
described by Millett J in his judgment*: o o j
It appears that immediately prior to December 19 1930 Mr Nathan owned land
fronting the Walworth Road and wished to redevelop the site, or part of it, by
putting up a building upon it. The LCC, being the highway authority,

lated the possible widening of Walworth Road and accordingly, on
December 19 1930, acquired part of Mr Nathan’s land, consisting of the frontage
of the premises to the Walworth Road, and on December 30 1930 leased it back to ]
Mr Nathan, together with a right to put up a temporary building upon it . .. it |
appears from the internal evidence of the document itself that the intention was
that Mr Nathan should have the right to put up a temporary building on the
frontage and to occupy it until such time as the LCC should determine to proceed
with their proposal to widen the Walworth Road, whereupon he would have to
give up possession. The new and permanent building which he intended to erect
behind the temporary one would then have a frontage to the widened Walworth
Road.
It is not in evidence whether similar transactions were entered into with

adjoining premises on either side of the subject premises or further along
Walworth Road. .

The two critical clauses of the agreement are clauses 1and 6. But they are,
of course, to be construed in the context of the agreement as a whole.
The agreement provided, so far as relevant, as follows:

1. The Council hereby let to the Tenant and the Tenant takes from the Council
the land (hereinafter called ““the said Land’’) described in the Schedule hereto
from 19th December 1930 at the rent of £30 per annum payable quarterly on the
usual quarter days until the tenancy shall be determined as hereafter provided the
first payment calculated from the date thereof to be made on the 25th day of
March next and the last payment if need be to be apportioned up to the date of
determination of the tenancy.

2. On the rebuilding by the Tenant of the premises nos 263 and 265 Walworth
Roadbehind the line of widening of that road the Council will afford to the Tenant
all facilities for the erection (subject to the provisions of the London Building Acts
and the by-laws and regulations made thereunder) on the said land of temporary
one storey shops or buildings of one storey and for the retention of such shops or
buildings as temporary structures until the Tenant shall be required to give to the
Council vacant possession of such land as hereinafter provided.

4. The Tenant agrees to keep the said one storey shops or buildings and the
fixtures and fittings therein in good and tenantable repair during the tenancy |
reasonable wear and tear and damage by fire not due to the act default or
negligence of the tenant excepted and at the termination of the tenancy as
hereinafter provided to deliver to the Council vacant possession of the said iand
and to leave such land cleared to ground level to the satisfaction of the Council.

6. The tenancy shall continue until the said Land is required by the Council for
the purposes of the widening of Walworth Road and the street paving works
rendered necessary thereby and the Council shall give two months’ notice to the
Tenantat least prior to the day of determination when the said Land is so tequired
and thereupon the Tenant shall give vacant possession to the Council of the said
Land as hereinbefore provided.

7. The Tenant shall (subject to Clause 6 hereof) in the event of holding
possession of the said Land after the determination of the tenancy or failing to
clear all materials as provided by Clause 4 hereof forfeit and pay to the Gouncil as

*Editor's note: Reported at [1991] 1 EGLR 90 at p GOM.




Estates Gazette

 LAW REPORTS

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY BODY (continued)

liquidated and ascertained damages the sum of ten pounds for every day
possession shall be held or such material shall remain and such sum shall be
recoverable by the Council either as rentin arrear or as a debt due from the Tenant
but this condition shall not preiudrcc any nght the Council would otherwise have
to recover or take possession of the premises.

8. The Council may re-enter upon the said land and determine the tenancy on
non-payment of rent for fourteen days whether legilly demanded or not or on
breach by the Tenant of any of the terms of this Agreement.

9. The Council shall at its own expense when vacant possession of the said land
is given to the Council as hereinbefore provided execute all-road making and
paving works but shall not be called upon to bear any part of the oost of clearing
the said land to ground level.

10. Before any building or rebuilding on the land belongmg to the Tenant and
adjoining the said land is commenced the Tenant shall give seven clear days’
notice in writing to the valuer for the time being of the Council so that the line of
widening may be set outand agreed and the tenant shall also grvetothe said valuer
notice when the new building has reached pavement level. - -

The schedule to the agreement described the land as‘“l&u THAT piece or
plot of land situate on the east side of Walworth }load and sing part of nos
263 and 265 Walworth Road . . . as is more ) ineated and
shown by red colour on the plan annexed hereto”. The plan shows a line
marking the eastern boundary of the proposed wid fied | oad The line
constitutes the eastern boundary of the land ‘com '

Asis apparent from the passage in Millett J" s;udgment: hi
the tenancy agreement represented the leasehack element, pf a composite
sale-and-leaseback arrangement. The sale of the land by Mr Nathan to the
LCC was, it seems, completed on December 19 1930. It appears from the
Proprietorship Register at HM Land Registry that the LCC was, registered as
proprietor of the land on January 29 1931 and that the prrce paid to Mr
Nathan was £2,750.

learned judge*: i

The interest granted to the tenant by {the agreement] has becomc vested in the
phaintiff, the Prudential Assurance Co Ltd, and in 1975 it sublet the premises
subject to the memorandum of agreement, togcther with the freehold land behind
it, to the London Electricity Board, which is still in occupation, at a substantial
rent.

The proposal to widen the Walworth Road was never carried into effect and
must, Iapprehend, havebeen abandoned many yearsago. In the courseof time the
LCC's rights and obligations became vested in their successor bedy, the Greater
London Council, and a further statutory vesting occurred on the dissolution of the
Greater London Council when its property, rights and interests were vested in the
first defendant, the London Residuary Body. The LCC had, rightly or wrongly,
conceived that it was not open to them to review the rent of £30 a year for the
subject premises, which was fixed in 1930, or to determine the tenant’s interest
thereunder. The LCC and their successor, the GLC, were each the highway
authority. The London Residuary Body, however, is not a highway authority.
After taking advice they concluded that they could deal with the reversion on the
footing that the interest created by the memorandum of agreement was
terminable. Accordingly, on July 21 1988 the London Residuary Body sold the
subject land to the second, third and fourth defendants, and the land was
transferred to them by a transfer dated August 25 1988. Since that date the
reversionary interest expectant on the determination of the interest created by
the memorandum of agfeement has been vested in the second, third and fourth
defendants, and of course, ever since it became vested in the London Residuary
Body it has been vested in a party other than a highway authority.

. . Prior to the auction sale, the London Residuary Body purported to serve a
notice under section 25 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 determining the
interest on December 19 1988. The notice was served on March 31 1988. It would
have been a perfectly good notice if Part II of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954
applied to the interest. However, since the plaintiff had sublet the whole of the
land to the London Electricity Board and was not in possession of any part of it, it
is plain that the land was not within Part Il of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 at
all. It is now common ground that the notice was not effectrve as a section 25
notice .

Itis also common ground that the section 25 notice is capable of taking effect as
2 common law notice to quit and was apt to terminate an ordinary yearly tenancy
if such a notice could be given by the London Residuary Body.

The issue in this case is whether the section 25 notice, treated as a
common law notice to quit, was effective to determine the tenancy created
under, or as a result of, the agreement of December 19 1930.

' tenancy continues,
" Theeffective defendants, the respondents before us, arethepurchasersof

'l'hrrd itis contended that i 50 far as clause 6 testrlcts thc tespecnve

| determining the tenancy cannot, asamatter of construction, oralternatively

1 can take the subsequent history of the land from th dgmcnt of the _implied term, survive the transmission of the reversion to a landlord that is

The plaintift, the appellant before us and the tenant under the agreement,
is the Prudential Assurance Co Ltd. It relies on clause 6 of the agreement
under which the tenancy was expressed to continue “‘until the said Land is
required by the Council for the purposes of the widening of Walworth Road

." et¢, Itis common ground that the event contemplated, namely the land
bemg required for road-widening purposes, has not happened So the

the property from the London Residuary Body. Their answer to the
plaintiff’s simple reliance on clause 6 of the agreement is a complex one.

First, it is contended that the agreement pnrported to create a tenancy for
afixed term of uncertain duration. If it did, it is submitted that the agreement
cannot take effect as a grant of that tenancy.Lacevaanﬂer[l%é]KBatSs,
where the grant of a tenancy *‘for the duration of the war” was held bad, is
relied on.

Second, it is contended that since Mr Nathan entered into occupanon as
tenant under the December 19 1930 agreement and paid rent at the rate of
£30 pa he must, if the agreement cannot take effect as a grant for the penod
provided for by clause 6, be treated as holding under a periodic yearly
tenancy onso much ofthe terms of the agreement asare apphcable to. such a

ability of the landlord and the tenant to determine the tenancy by notice to
quit, the restriction is repugnant to the inherent nature ofa perrodrc yearly
tenancy and is void.

Fourth, itis contended, 2s an alternative to the repugnancy point, thatthe
restrictions imposed by clause 6 on the landlord’s right to serve a notice

not the highway authority.

On these contentions the learned judge concluded ﬁrst that the
agreement properly construed granted the tenant a periodic yearly tenancy
and nota tenancy for a fixed but uncertain term. He held, second, that clause
6 imposed a restriction on the landlord’s right to serve a notice to quit
terminating the periodic tenancy, but that the restriction was not repugnant
to the nature of a yearly tenancy and was valid. He relied on and applied Re
Midland Railway Co'’s Agreement [1971] Ch 725 and Asbburn Anstalt v
Arnold [1989] Ch 1*, both Court of Appeal decisions. He held also that the
agreement placed no fetter on the right of the tenant to terminate the yearly
tenancy by anotice toquit. But, finally, the learned judge held that the clause
6 restriction on the landlord’s right to serve a notice terminating the yearly
tenancy fell away once the landlord and the highway authority were
different bodies. When that state of affairs arose, clause 6, he held, ceased to
have any effect. So the defendants succeeded below. The learned judge
upheld the notice to quit that had been served by the London Residuary
Body.

In considering the various matters that have been argued before us, the
starting point must, in my opinion, be the nature of the tenancy brought into
being by, or as a result of, the agreement of December 19 1930.

The learned judge concluded, as I have said, that, properly construed, the
agreement granted a periodic yearly tenancy. I do not agree with that
conclusion. Clause 1 of the agreement specified the date of commencement
of the tenancy, December 19 1930, but not the date of termination. The
letting was to continue “until the tenancy shall be determined as hereafter
provided”. Clause 6 contained the termination provisions and can, for
construction purposes, be broken down into two parts. First, clause 6
provided that the tenancy “‘shall continue until the said Land is required by
the Council for the purposes of the widening of Walworth Road . . .".
Second, clause 6 provided that “‘the Council shall give two months’ notice to
the Tenant at least prior to the day of determination when the said Landis so
required . . .". The first of these provides, in my judgment, the intended
termination date of the tenancy. The second imposes on the council the
obligation of giving two months’ prior notice of the day when the land is so
required, ie two months’ prior notice of the day when thetenancy will come
to an end.

The learned judge construed clause 6 as modifying the landlord’s right to
serveanotice to quit. Inmy opinion, however, clause 6 is nothing to do with

“Editor’s note: Reported at [1991] 1 EGLR 90 at p 91C.

ESTATES GAZETIE February 15 1992

*Editor's note: Also reported at [1988] 1 EGLR 64; [1988] 23 EG 128.

Issue 9206 147



Estates Gazette

LAW REPORTS ||

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY BODY (continued)

natices to quit. Notices to quit are optional notices that the landlord can
decide whether or not to give. The notice which clause 6 is contemplating is
not an optional notice. The landlord is obliged to give the notice — “the
Council shall give . . .” is the language used. Clause 6 was, in my opinion,
dealing with the duration of the tenancy. Once the land was required by the
council for their statutory road-widening purposes, the tenancy was to
come toanend. But, asamatter of machinery, the council were placed under
the obligation of giving the tenant two months’ prior notice specifying, in
effect, the day when the land would be so required.

This construction of clause 6 is consistent with the absence of any
mention in the clause, or anywhere else in the agreement for that matter, of
notices to be served by the tenant terminating the tenancy. If the clause,
properly construed, is dealing with the termination of a tenancy granted for
a term of uncertain duration, there is no room for notices to quit. If, on the
other hand, the tenancy was a periodic yearly tenancy, one would expect to
find that the tenant could terminate the tenancy by a notice to quit. The
learned judge thought that a provision to that effect could be implied. But an
implied term enabling the tenant to serve a notice to quit would contradict
the express terms of clause 6— “The tenancy shall continue.. . .” etc. A term
cannot be implied into a contract if it would contradict an express term of
the contract: see Chitty on Contracts 26th ed p 557. The judge’s approach
was to conclude from clause 1 that a periodic tenancy was granted and then
{o hold that a right for the tenant to serve a notice to quit must be treated as
included notwithstanding clause 6. In my respectful opinion, this approach
puts the cart before the horse. I think one should read clauses 1 and 6 in the
context of the whole agreement and ask whether the clauses taken together
aremore consistent withan intention to granta tenancy foraterm, albeit one
of uncertain duration, or to grant a periodic yearly tenancy. If that approach
isadopted, 1 do not, I confess, see how any conclusion is possible other than
| that clauses 1 and 6 purported to grant a tenancy for a term of uncertain
‘duration. - '

. The next question is whether the grant of a tenancy for 2 term limited to
“terminate on the land being required by the council for road-widening
‘purposes is a grant that the law will recognise. There are three Court of
.| Appeal authorities to which I should at this point refer. :

- The first is Lace v Cbandler, to which I have already referred. The case’

| concerned the letting of a dwelling-house at a rent of 165 5d 2 week. In the

.| rent book it was stated, in effect although not in terms, that the tenancy was
~ | to continue for the duration of the war. A notice to quit was served by the

|| landlord before the war had come to an end. The question was whether that
| notice wasvalid. The Court of Appeal held that the grant of atenancy for the

- { duration of the war was bad. But since the tenant was in occupation and.

paying rent ona weekly basis he was a weekly tenant and so the notice to quit

was good. - - ) , '

|+ At-p 370 Lord Greene MR, with whose judgment MacKinnon L] and
Luxmoore L] agreed, said:

The question immediately arises whether a tenancy for the duration of the war
creates a good leasehold interest. In my opinion, it does not. A term created by a
leasehold tenancy agreement must be expressed either with certainty and
specifically or by reference to something which can, at the time when the lease
takes effect, be looked to as a certain ascertainment of what the term is meant to
be. In the present case, this tenancy agreement took effect, the term was
.| .completely uncertain. It was impossible to say how, long the tenancy would last.
Mr Sturge in his argument has maintained that such a lease would be valid, and
that, even if the term is uncertain at its beginning when the lease takes effect, the
fact that at some future time it will be rendered certain is sufficient to make it 2
good lease. In my opinion, that argument is not to be sustained.

Ido not propose to go into the authorities on the matter, but in Foa’s Landlord
and Tenant, 6thed, p 115, thelawisstated in this way, and, in my view, correctly:
““The hahendum in a lease must point out the perind during which the enjoyment
of the premises is to be had; so that the duration, as well as the commencement of
the term, must be stated. 'l'l;e certainty of a lease as to its continuance must be
ascertainable either by the express limitation of the parties at the time the lease is
made, or by reference to some collateral act which may, with equal certainty,
measure the continuance of it otherwise it s void. If the term be fixed by reference
to some collateral matter, such matter must either be itself certain (eg a demise to
hold for ‘asmany years as A hasin the manor of B’) or capable before the lease takes
effect of being rendered so (eg for ‘as many years as C shall name'). The important
words to.observe in that last phrase are the words “‘before the lease takes effect”’.

Thenit goes on: “Consequently, alease toendurefor ‘asmany yearsas A shall live’ ‘

148  Issue 9206

-| tenancy),itisplain thatinone sense at least itis uncertain at the outset what will be

or ‘as the coverture between B and C shall continue’, would not be good as a lease
for years, although the same results may be achieved in another way by making the
demise for a fixed number (ninety-nine for instance) of years determinable upon
A’s death, or the dissolution of the coverture between B and C.” In the present
case, in my opinion, this agreement cannot take effect as a good tenancy for
duration of the war.

The authority of Zace v Chantler scems to me to make inescapable the
conclusion that a grant of a tenancy to continue until the land is required for
road-widening purposes cannot take effect as a good grant.

But Mr Neuberger QC submitted that later Court of Appeal decisions
required a different conclusion.

In Re Midland Raslway Co’s Agreement there was an express grant of a

periodic tenancy from half-year to half-year. Clause 2 of the agreement
provided, so far as relevant, as follows:
The agreement may be determined by either party on giving to the other three
months’ notice, such notice to be in writing and to expire at any time thereafter
without reference to the commencement of the tenancy . . . Provided that this
agreement shall not be so terminated by the company [the Midland Railway Co]
until they shall require the said premises for the purposes of their undertaking.
British Railways Board, the successor in title to the original landlord,
purported to terminate the tenancy by serving a notice to quit. They did not
require the land for the purposes of their undertaking.

Two points were relied on by the board. They contended that the proviso
to clause 2 conflicted with the principle that for a tenancy to be valid there
must be certainty as to the maximum duration of the estate. Alternatively,
they contended that the proviso, being a fetter for a period of uncertain and
potentially unlimited duration on the landlord’s right to terminate the
periodic tenancy, was repugnant to the nature of the periodic tenancy and
must be rejected. ‘The Court of Appeal held, on the first point, that the
principle regarding terms of uncertain duration that was applied in Lace v
Chantler did not apply to periodic tenancies.

ﬁt P 732D Russell L] (as he then was), giving the judgment of the court,
saids e

Now it appears to us that that decision s confined to a case in which that which
was purported to be done was simply to create aleasehold interest for a single and
uncertain period. The ‘applicability of this matter of certainty to a periodic
tenancy was 1ot under consideration. If Lace v Cbantler had been a case in which
there, was simply-4‘périodie tenancy:with a proviso that the landlord would not - |
give notice during the continiance of the war, this court might not have
concluded. that such. an agreement, which would of course have left the tepant
free to determine on notice at any time, was inoperative to create a leasehold.
Thete. is. pothing in;the reasoning of the judgments to lead to the necessary
conclusion that such 'must have been so.

If you have an’ordinary case of a periodic tenancy (for example, a yearly

the maximum duration of the term created, which term grows year by year asa
single term springing from the original grant. It cannot be predicated that in no
circumstances will it exceed, for example, 50 years; there is no previously
ascertained maximum duration for the term; its duration will depend upon the
time that will elapse before either party gives notice of determination. The simple
statement of the law that the maximum duration of a term must be certainly
known in‘advance of its taking effect cannot therefore have direct reference to
periodic tenancies. ‘

He declined:to.extend the uncertainty of term principle to periodic. ; - -
tenancies. He said, at p 733C: - '
. . . we are persuaded that, there being no authority to prevent us, it is preferable
as a matter of justice to hold parties to their clearly expressed bargain rather than
tointroduce for the first time in 1971 an extension of a doctrine of land law so as to
deny the efficacy of that bargain.

He then turned to the second point, the repugnancy point. and said at
p 733F:

Our instinct, as previously indicated, is to give effect if possible to the bargain
made by the parties. It may well be that if in a periodic tenancy an attempt was
made to prevent the lessor ever determining the tenancy, that would be so
inconsistent with the stated bargain that either a greater estate must be found to
have been constituted or the attempt must be rejected as repugnant. But short of
that we see no reason why an express curb on the power to determine which the
common law would confer upon the lessor should be rejected as repugnant to the
nature of the leasehold interest granted. In Breams Property Investment Co Lid v
Stroulger [1948] 2KB 1, a curb on the lessors for three years unless they required

ESTATES GAZETTE February 15 1992




Estates Gazette

W REPORTS

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY BODY (continued)

the premises for their own use was upheld in this court, notwithstanding the
earlier cases of Warner v Browne (1807) 8 East 165 and Chesbire Lines Committee
v Lewis & Co (1880) 50 LJ QB 121. It follows that in 2 periodic tenancy a similar
curb for 10, 20 or 50 years should not be rejected as repugnant to the concept of a
periodic tenancy: and once the argument based on uncertainty is rejected we see
no distinction in the present case. - - - . F
Russell L} ended his judgment. with the following reseryation: *“We say
nothing as to the situation which might arise in law shiould the defendants
sell the reversion to another, when it might be arguable that the proviso
would be no longer relevant.” R
The Midland Railway Co’s case is authority for two propositions. First,
the uncertainty of term principle that was applied in Zace v Chantler does
not apply to periodic tenancies. Second, a fetter in a periodic tenancy of the
rightof one or other party to serve a notice determining the tenancy is not to
be rejected as repugnant to the nature of the periodic tenancy if the fetter
fallsshort of preventing the party from ever determining the tex:
fact that the fetter is of uncertain and of potentially unlim
enough for it to be rejected on the ground. of repuge
propositions are, in my opinion, binding on us. If they are uns ory or
,are wrong, the correction must come from the House of Lords or from

agreement for the sale ofiluse.’l’ﬁeigtecmmtmi'év e

From and after completion Amnold & Co [ihe purchas:r] shall be at liberty to~

femain at the property as licensee . . . until 29th 1973 without
payment of rent or any other fee to Matlodge Ltd [the vendor] save that Arnold &
.Co shall pay all outgoings as long as it is in occupation of the !:mpe@t{.'vl-‘rom and
after 29th September 1973 Arnold & Co shall be‘entitled is licenséé 0 remain at
the property . . . on the like terms save thatitcan Be reljiiired by Matlotige Ltd to
give possession on not less than one quarter's notice in Writing upon Matlodge Ltd
certifying that it is ready at the expiration of such ndtic fotthwith to proceed
with the development of the property . . . involving, énfer alia, the demolition of
the property. '

Ashburn Anstalt was the successor in title of Matlodge Ltd to the frechold
and in October 1985 served on Arnold & Co a notice to quit. The issue for
decision was whether the 1973 agreement under which Arnold & Co
remained in occupation was binding upon Ashburn Anstalt. The judgment of
the court was given by Fox L] and he dealt first with the question whether
Arnold & Co was a mere licensee or a leaseholder. He referred to the
authorities and concluded that the reservation of a rent was not necessary
for the creation of a tenancy. He then said at p 10:

There remains the question of the existence of a term. It is the plaintiff's case that
clause 5 created no term sufficiently identifiable to be capable of recognition by
the law and that no tenancy was created. For that, the plaintiff relies on Lace v
Chantler . . .

Fox Lj cited the passage from Lord Greene’s judgment which I have cited,
and commented that:

The ambit of the decision ig Lace v Chantler was limited by the further decision of
this court in Re Midland Railway Co’s Agreement

and gave his attention to that case. He then, after citing passages from the
judgment of Russell L], said at p 11:

So far as Lace v Chantler is concerned, the present case, it seems to us, is
distinguishable. In Lace v Chantler the duration of the war could not be predicted
and there was no provision for either party to bring the tenancy to an end before
the war ended and that event might be very hard to pinpoint. In the present case
the arrangement, so far as Matlodge was concerned, would continue until
Matlodge determined it by giving not less than a quarter's notice upon Matlodge
giving the required certificate. The event entitling Matlodge to give the certificate
might not, of course, occur. But the same applies to the qualifying event for the
giving of the landlord’s notice in the Midland Railway Co’s Agreement.

Fox L] then noted that Arnold & Co were free under the terms of clause §
of the agreement to bring the arrangement to an end and continued at p 12:
The result, in our opinion, is that the arrangement could be brought to an end by
both parties in circumstances which are free from uncertainty in the sense that
there would be no doubt whether the determining event had happened. The vice
of uncertainty in relation to the duration of a term is that the parties do not know
where they stand. Putanother way the court does not know what to enforce. That
is not the position here. It seems to us, therefore, that as in the Midland Railway

150  Issue 9206

- Britain wins the Davis Cup. This principle of law was applied by Lord Greene

held that the principle did not apply to periodic tenangies, .

Co's Agreement there is no reason why the court should not hold the parties to
theiragreement. That is s0 even though the tenancy is (or may not be) an ordinary
periodic tenancy. The rights of the parties are no more subject to uncertainty than
those in the Midland Railway case. We do not see why the mere absence of a
formula referring to a periodic tenancy or occupancy should alter the position.
_ I'have cited extensively fromthe Asbburn Anstalt case for two reasons: |
first, because Mr Neuberger has submitted that the termination provisionsin |
clause 6 of the agreement in the present case are indistinguishable from the
termination provisions in clause 5 of the Asbburn Anstalt case; second,
because I find very great difficulty in following how the conclusions in the
Ashburn Anstalt case can be reconciled with Lace v Cbantler, an authority
binding on the court in Ashburn Anstalt as on us. o -
The uncertainty that Lord Greene regarded as fatal in Lace v Chantler was
an uncertainty as to the maximum duration of a term. His citation from
Foa’s Landlord and Tenant makes that clear. Thus a grant for a term to
continue until Britain wins the Davis Cup would be bad. But there would be
nothing the matter with a grant for 99 years terminable if within that period

in Lace v Chantler and was recognised by Russell L in the Midland Radlway
Co’scase: see pp 731A to 732B. But in the Médland Railway Co’s case it was

In the Asbburn Anstalt case it was held that ciause 5 of the agreement in
question produced a tenancy and not merely a licence. It is difficult to see
how the tenancy could have been a periodic tenancy. It is true, as Fox LJ
noted, that a term of years need not be accompanied by a reservation of rent.
It is, however, very difficult to conceive of a periodic tenancy without a
reservation of rent. Even if such an interest could be.created by express
words, there were no words in clause 5 that.could have been treated as
creating a periodic tenancy. The right of occupancy was simply to continue
until terminated in the manner and on the event specified in the clause.
Under clause 5 the right of occupancy was, in effect, to continue until two
events occurred. First, Matlodge had to certify that it was ready to proceed
with the development of the property; second, Matlodge had to serve a
quarter’s notice in writing. The term would not come to an end until both
these events had happened. Fox L] recognised (atp 11H) that the first might
never happen. The fact that the parties would know whether the second
event had or had not happened could not, I would have thought, remedy the
inherent uncertainty of duration of a term that depended upon both events
happening. And while the Midland Railway Co’s casc was authority for the
proposition that an uncertainty as to when a party to a periodic tenancy
could serve a notice terminating the tenancy was not fatal to the efficacy of
the provision creating that uncertainty, the case could not, in view of Lace v
Chantler, be treated as authority, except in periodic tenancy cases; for the
proposition that an uncertainty as to the maximum duration of 2 term was
acceptable. The answer, I would respectfully have thought, to the question
posed by Fox L] inthe last sentence of the passage from his judgment which
I have cited is that, in the absence of a periodic tenancy, the principle
recognised and applied in Lace v Chantler strikes down the uncertain term.

We are, in my opinion, faced with conflicting authorities in Lace v
Chantler and the Asbburn Anstalt case. Both bind us. I have already
commented that I can see no solid ground of distinction between the present
case and Lace v Chantler. In both, the maximum duration of the tenancy
purported to be granted was uncertain. In neither was a periodic tenancy
granted. Is there a valid ground of distinction between the present case and
the Ashburn Anstalt case? I think there s, although I do not pretend to find
it very satisfactory. In clause 5 of the Ashburn Anstalt agreement the
tenancy (as the court found there to be) was expressed to be terminable “on
not less than one quarter’s notice upon Matlodge certifying that it is ready at
the expiration of such notice forthwith to proceed with the development
. .."" etc. This double event could be brought about or not brought about by
Matlodge as it might choose. It need consult no interests but its own. If it
wanted to get rid of the tenant (as the court found Arnold & Co tobe)it could
prepare to proceed with the development, certify accordingly and serve the
quarter’s notice on the tenant. Or it could choose to leave the tenant and the
tenancy inplace. Clause 6 of the December 19 1930 agreement in the present
case does not permit the termination of the tenancy to be subject to the will
of the landlord in the same way. The tenancy is to continue until the land is
required by the council for road-widening purposes. Whether the land is or

EBSTATES GAZETTE February 15 1992



Estates Gazette

| LW REPORTS

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY BODY (continsed)

is not so required and the time at which it is so required are matters which
depend upon the proper performanceby the council of their statutory duties
as highway authority. The arrival of “‘the day of determination” cannot be
governed and controlled by the council simply according to their private
interests and wishes. I repeat what I have already said regardmg the second
partof clause 6. The service by the councnl of the two months’ priornotice is
a mattet of obligation — “shall give . ...”” — and not a matter of choice. -

In Lace v Chantler thebringing tothcend of theuncertainty of duration of
the term was not within the control of either landlord or tenant. In the
Asbburn Anstalt case the tenancy, as it was held to be, could have been
brought to an end by the tenant at any time and could have been brought to
anend by the landlord upon the occurrence of an event that it was within the
power of the landlord to control. In the present case, the tenancy granted by
clauses 1 and 6 of the agreement could not, on my construction, have been
broughtto anend by the tenant (it is not to the point that the tenant would be
unlikely to want to do so)and, upon the occurrence of an event:over which
the landlord had, qua landlord, no comrol would come to anend whcthcr-
or not the landlord so wished. SR

In my judgment, the present case is govemcd by the. authonty of Lace v
Chantler. Unless the case is one in which the uncertain duration of the term.

canbeoontrolledbybothpama,asmtheMamAmtaltcaSem,

Chantler continues, in my opinion, to be 2 binding authority.

For the reasons I have given I conclude that the tenancy purported to be
granted by clauses 1 and6ofthcagreemcnt1sbadforuncermnty as toits
maximum duration.

Mr Nathan entered into occupation as tenant under the terms of the
agreement. He and his successors have paid the rent required-by the
agreement. The rent has been accepted by the successive landlords. In these
circumstances it is accepted that, the tenancywhich the ‘agreement
purported to grant being bad, Mr Nathan became a tenant under a tenancy
from year to year on such of the terms of the agreement as were consistent
with such a tenancy: see Doe d Rt'gge v Bell (1793) 5 Term Rep 471 where
Lord Kenyon CJ said: :
Though the agreement be void by the Statute of Frauds as to the duration of the
lease, it must regulate the terms on which the tenancy subsists in other respects as
to the rent, the time of the year when the tenant is to quit etc.

Inthe ordinary way, if the parties have not agreed, expressly or impliedly,
anything to the contrary, there will be implied into a tenancy from year to
year a term enabling either party to terminate the tenancy by six months’
notice expiring at the end of a year of the tenancy. Mr Reid submits that such
a term should be implied into the tenancy from year to year to which Mr
Nathan became entitled. If that is right then the notice to quit served by the
LRB was valid.

Mr Neuberger, on the other hand, contends that the substance of clause 6,
or so much thereof as s consistent with 2 tenancy from year to year, should
be implied as a fetter on the right of the landlord to serve notice terminating
the tenancy. He submits that a fetter preventing the landlord from serving a
notice to quituntil such time as the land is required by the highway authority
for road-widening purposes should be an implied term of the tenancy from
year to year.

In my judgment, the approach to what terms should or should not be
implied into the tenancy from year to year is no different from the approach
to what terms should be implied into contracts generally. The tenancy from
year to year is implied by law from the circumstances that the tenant has
entered into occupation and paid rent under an agreement for a tenancy that
thelaw will not recognise. But the law does not, in my judgment, presume to
add to the tenancy terms to which the parties would never at the time have
agreed or to prevent the addition to the tenancy of terms to which, if the
parties had directed their minds to the matter, they would plainly have
agreed.

The approach to what should or should not be implied must be an
objective one. The intentions of the parties must be objectively ascertained
from the words that they have used and the surrounding circumstances. In
Cbitty on Contracts, 26th ed p 554 the test is stated thus:

The court will be prepared to imply a term if there arises from the language of the
contract itself, and the circumstances under which it is entered into, an inference
that the parties must have intended the stipulation in question. An implication of
this nature may be made in two situations: first, where it is necessary to give

ESTATES GAZETTE February 15 1992

business efficacy to the contract, and secondly, where the term implied
represents the obvious, but unexpressed, intention of the parties. These two
criteria overlap and, in many cases, have been applied cumulatively. Both,
however, depend upon the presumed intention of the parties.

That passage from Chitty, in my opinion, succinctly and correctly expresses

the approach that should be adopted in considering what terms should be | -~
| implied into Mr Nathan's tenancy from year to.year. e

.. Clause 6 of the agreement of December 19 1930 cannot, as it stands, be
trcated as a term of the tenancy from year to year. It is, in my opinion,
inconsistent with the nature of a periodic tenancy in that it precludes both
the landlord and the tenant from terminating the tenancy by notice to quit. If
the parties, the LCC and Mr Nathan, had been asked in December 1990
whether Mr Nathan should be free to terminate the tenancy by an ordinary
six months’ notice to quit, they would have been astonished by the question
but would, I am sure, have answered that if he wanted to do so, of course he
could. But if the parties had been asked whether it should be open to the -
landlord to terminate the tenancy by asixmonths’ notice to quit, they would

havebeen equally astonished but would, inmy opinion, atoncehavereplied | -
that the landlord could do nosuch thing. If asked in what circumstances, ifat |

all, the landlord should be able to serve a notice to quit, the obvious answer

~tht:y would have given would have been that the landlord could serve noncc | O
to quit if the land were required for road-widening purposes. e
The background to the December 19 1930 agreement as well as its, actual =

terms make it certain, in my opinion, that these are the answers that would
have been given. Prior to the sale-and-leaseback transaction, Mr Nathan had
owned a commercial site with a frontage to Walworth Road. The LCC, the
highway authority, was contcmplatmg the widening of Walworth Road. To
facilitate its arrangements in that regard it agreed with Mr Nathan to
purchase from him the strip of his land that it would need for the road

widening but to lease the land back to him until the land should be required | -

for that purpose. The LCC would have been astonished and Mr Nathan
would have been horrified by the suggestion that the LCC or a successor in
title could serve notice on Mr Nathan terminating his tenancy, depriving his
site of its road frontage and leaving access to the site to be obtained only by
means of a back alley. Clause 6 of the agreement shows the intention of the
parties that Mr Nathan should not have to give up his tenancy uatil the land
was required for the widening of Walworth Road. The implied tenancy from
year to year should, in my judgment, incorporate a corresponding fetter on
the right of the landlord to terminate that tenancy.

The Re Midland Railway Co’s case is authority, binding on us, for the
proposition that the fetter to which I have referred would not be repugnant
to the inherent nature of a periodic tenancy and would be valid.

The parties did not contemplate in December 1930 that the time might
come when the landlord under the tenancy was not the highway authority.
Otherwise they would in the agreementhave catered for that contingency. If
they had been asked what, in that event, the position would be, their answer
would, in my opinion, have been that the fetter would continue to bind the
successor landlord until the land should be required by the highway
authority for road-widening purposes.

Accordingly, I would treat the tenancy from year to year as mcorporatmg
an lmphcd term that the tenancy would be determinable by a six months’
tenant’s notice to quit expiring at the end of a year of the tenancy or by a two
months’ landlord’s notice to quit in the event that the land was required by
thehighway authority for the road-widening purposes described in clause 6.

Thelearned judge, who, as I have said, treated the agreement as grantinga
tenancy from year to year and treated clause 6 as a contractual fetter on the
power of the LCC to serve a notice to quit determining the tenancy,
concluded that the clause 6 fetter was limited to the period during which the
landlord and highway authority were one and the same. I think this
conclusion must have been reached via an implied term route rather than as
amatter of construction of the actual language of clause 6, but, whichever
the route, I would respectfully dissent from the conclusion. I think the

“‘obvious but unexpressed” intention of the parties, in the event that the
landlord and highway authority were no longer one and the same, would
have been that the fetter could continue until the highway authority
requited the land for the road-widening purposes.

A final question debated before us has been whether the event, on which

the landlord’s right to serve a notice to quit depends, ie the land being

Issue 9206 151




TR

| wolttd becomé fepugnant't the natiire of the péribdic te

Estates Gazette

LAW REPORTS

PRITMENTIAT ACCIRANCFE €O TTD v TONDON RECINTTARY RONY Zrnntinnnd)

required for road-widening purposes, can never now happen and, if it can
. never happen, what is the effect on that state of affairs?

If the event can never happen, the fetter becomes not simply of uacertain
duration, which the courtin the Re Midland Raflway Co s case held did not
matter, but shsolute. Asat presentadvised, I think that at that point the fetter

feniaficy ind would”
cease to be effective. I can see no objection in principle to a fetter being
initially valid but becoming, by subsequent events, repugnant and
incffective. Butthlspomtneednotbeﬁnzﬂydccidedmdxpmtczsc
bcausethcrc:snomdenccthatnlsﬁﬁathecondusionmmehndwm
never be required for road-widening purposes

In my judgment, it was not open to the LRB to serve notice dctennmmg
the tenancy under which the Prudential, as successor in title to Mr Nathan,
held the land comprised in the December 19 l93hyecmmt.'l‘hctcmncy
_from year to year under which the land is held includes; inmy judgment, an |
implied provision that notice to quit may not be served by thelandlord until
. the land is required for road-widening purposcs.. That prawisien, on the
authority of the Re Midland Railway Co's usc wnﬁdmdcﬂ'ecuvc
‘T would allow the appcll .

mdnffendgﬁnmthclarncdnldgcandldosd"" soeﬂ:' F T

lbegmwlmdn]ndmofthccourtmthtkcwwmws

case whichmade ciear that, in the absence of authority to prevent us fromso

domg,wcshouldnfpossiblcgwecﬁocttothebugzmbaweentﬁems
L thucforc,bcgmbyaconstdermonofthctermsof andsumoundmg

- circumstances at the time of, the 1930 agreement.~ >

Itis clear from its terms that the intention of the pameswas (1) that Mr-

{ -Nathan should; or at least should be able to; build ‘ot rétainecdlind 2 new-| -

building which would have a frontage on to the widened Walworth Road as
then contemplated; (2) that, pending such widening’ i€ shouldbé entitledto
build on the leased-back land one-storey shops or buildings which would
front on to the then existing Walworth Road; (3) that he should retain them
unulthztlzndwasmquimdforroadwxdenmg, (4) that he was to have two
months’ notice of the date when it was so required and in that two months
was to remove the building and clear the site to ground level. If he failed to
doso within that time he was to pay £10 per day until he had doneso. All this
lsclwfromthctemsofthczgreemcntltselfandnsranforccdbythc v
physical conditions of the site. What was clearly no¢ contemplated was that
the tenant should ever be left with 4 new building with no frontage on to the
existing Walworth Road and with no interest in the land between that
building and such road.

In my view, there is no possible way of so construing the agreement as
constituting a periodic tenancy subject to six months’ notice on cither side,
or 50 as to produce the result that the council could either (1) abandon any
plan of road widening and give notice of either six months or two months ot
(2) by alienating the land to a third party, whether a highway authority or
not, thereby give their successors a right to give either a six ora two months’
notice. Inany of such cases the tenant, having built on the retzined land so as
to have a frontage on to the proposed widened road and built shops on the
tenanted lafid witha ﬁ'onugc on to the existing road, would find himself in
‘aposition quite clearly contrary fo the common intention ofboth parties. He
would have no frontage on to any road.

If the above i right, it does not, in my view, matter whether the original
agreememwasbad,onthcbasisoflacevaanﬂerandthcremustbe
implieda yarly tenancy, or was good. In either case the landlord could not,
in my view, give notice until the widening of Walworth Road became
impossible, as for example if it ceased to exist. To hold otherwise would
defeat the common intention of the parties. I agree, however, with Scott LJ
that the original lease was bad for the reasons he gives. For the reasons given
by him and for the additional reasons which I have set out I, too, would, as
have said, allow this appeal.

McCowaN LJ agreed and did not add anything.
Appeal allowed with costs.




Estates Gazette

CASE SUMMARIES

[1992] EGCS 100

LANDLORD AND TENANT
Notice to quit

Edited by Aviva Golden, barrister

Prudential Assurance Co Ltd
v London Residuary Body
and others

House of Lords: Lords Templeman, Griffiths, Goff of
Chieveley, Browne-Wilkinson and Mustill
July 16 1992

Construction of agreement — Validity of notice —
Tenancy of uncertain duration — Land let until
highway authority requiring it ‘‘for road-widening
purposes’’ — Condition never effected — Present
landlord not a highway authority — Whether grant
bad for uncertainty — Whether periodic yearly
tenancy to be implied — Whether notice to quit
valid — Judgment in favour of landlord at first
instance that notice to quit valid — Tenant’s appeal
allowed in Court of Appeal — First instance order
restored in House of Lords

In December 1930, London County Council acquired from
N a small strip of land fronting 263-265 Walworth Road,
London SE17, when they contemplated widening the road.
They then leased it back to N together with a right to put a
temporary building on it until such time as the ‘“‘Land is
required by the council for the purposes of the widening of
Walworth Road. . .” (clause 6). By clause 1, the tenant was
to pay £30 pa payable quarterly until the tenancy was
determined. N’s interest became vested in the Prudential
Assurance Co Ltd, which in 1975 sublet the premises to the
London Electricity Board, still currently in occupation. The
proposal to widen the road was never carried into effect.
The LCC’s rights became vested in the GLC, as the successor
to the LCC, and then in the London Residuary Body, which
was not a highway authority. The LRB sold the land to the
defendants in 1988, but prior to the sale the LRB purported
to serve a notice under section 25 of the Landlord and
Tenant Act 1954 determining the Prudential’s interest. It
was common ground that the notice was not effective under
section 25.

On the issue whether, treated as a common law notice to
quit, it was effective to determine the tenancy createdunder

the agreement of December 1930, Millett] in the High Court
[1991] 1 EGLR 90; [1991] 25 EG 120 upheld the notice to
quit that had been served by the LRB. He held, inter alia,
that the agreement granted the tenant a periodic yearly
tenancy and not a tenancy for a fixed but uncertain term;
that clause 6 imposed a restriction on the landlord’s right to
serve a notice to quit terminating the periodic tenancy but
that the restriction was not repugnant to the nature of the
yearly tenancy and was valid. The Prudential successfully
appealed to the Court of Appeal which held that the notice
to quit was ineffective and that the landlord could not give a
valid notice until the land was required for road-widening
purposes in conformity with clause 6 of the agreement:
[1992] 06 EG 145. The Court of Appeal regarded itself
bound by its decisions in Re Midland Railway Co’s
Agreement [1971] Ch 725 and Ashburn Anstalt v Arnold
[1988] 1 EGLR 64; [1988] 23 EG 128. The LRB appealed to
the House of Lords. The Law of Property Act 1925 provides
by section 1(1): “The only estates in land which are capable
of. . .being conveyed.. . at law are — (a) an estate in fee
simple absolute in possession; (b) a term of years absolute”.
In Say v Smith (1530) 1 Plowden 269, a lease for a certain
term purported to add an uncertain term,; the lease was held
valid only as to the certain term.

Held The appeal by the LRB was allowed.

1. The principle in Lace v Chantler [1944] KB
368, where a lease was granted for the duration of
the war, reaffirmed 500 years of judicial acceptance
of the requirement that a term must be certain and
applied to all leases and tenancy agreements. A
tenancy from year to year was saved from being
uncertain because each party had power by notice to
determine at the end of any year. The term
continued until determined as if both parties madea
new agreement at the end of each year for a new
term for the ensuing year. A power for nobody to
determine or for one party only to be able to
determine was inconsistent with the concept of a
term from year to year.

2. In Re Midland Railway Co’s Agreement
(supra), there was no clearly expressed bargain that
the term should continue until the crack of doom if

© 1992 The Estates Gazette Ltd

While all reasonable care is taken in the p ion of these case

ies, readers are advised that they are not based on the authorised judgments and may contain errors and ommissions.

e R RRRBRB_BSSBSSSSm——————

[9229]



the demised land was not required for the landlord’s
undertaking or if the undertaking ceased to exist. In
the present case there was no clearly expressed
bargain that the tenant should be entitled to enjoy
his temporary structures in perpetuity if Walworth
Road was never widened. In any event, principle
and precedent dictated that it was beyond the power
of the landlord and the tenant to create a term which
was uncertain.

3. A term in a lease must be either certain or
uncertain. It could not be partly certain because the
tenant could determine it at any time and partly
uncertain because the landlord could not determine
it for an uncertain period. If the landlord did not
grant and the tenant did not take a certain term the
grant did not create a lease.

4. In the present case the Court of Appeal were
bound by the decisions in Re Midland Railways and
Asbburn Anstalt. However, both those cases were
wrongly decided. A grant for an uncertain term did
not create a lease. A grant for an uncertain term
which took the form of a yearly tenancy which could
not be determined by the landlord did not create a
lease.

5. (per Lord Browne-Wilkinson) As a result of this
decision, it was difficult to think of a more
unsatisfactory outcome or one further away from

what the parties to the 1930 agreement could ever
have contemplated. N’s successor in title would be
left with the freehold of the remainder of nos 263-5
which, though retail premises, would have no
frontage to a shopping street: the LCC’s successor in
title would have the freehold to astrip of land witha
road frontage but probably incapable of being used
save in conjunction with the land from which it was
severed in 1930. It was not a result which their
contract, if given effect to, could ever have pro-
duced. However, for the House of Lords to depart
from a rule relating to land law which had been
established for many centuries might upset long-
established titles. Therefore it was to be hoped that
the Law Comimission might look at the subject to see
whether there was in fact any good reason now for
maintaining a rule which operated to defeat con-
tractually agreed arrangements between the parties
(of which all successors in title were aware) and
which was capable of producing such an extra-
ordinary result as that in the present case.

Alan Steinfeld Qc and Stephen Lloyd (instructed by Clifford
Watts Compton) appeared for the appellant LRB; David
Neuberger Qc and Paul de la Piquerie (instructed by Berwin
Leighton) appeared for the Prudential.

© 1992 The Estates Gazette Ltd

While all reasonable care is taken in the preparation of these case summaries, readers are advised that they are not based on the authorised judgments and may contain errors and ommissions.

————————————————————— et —————————————————————————————————————————————

[9229]




R

edited by Sandi Murdoch

Certainty of term

While many generations of lawyers and surveyors
have been taught that, in order to be valid, a lease
must be for a term which is certain or ascer-
tainable at its commencement, this is a principle
which has given rise to considerable difficulties in
recent months. It has long been accepted that, if
a lease is to be granted for a single term, then that
term must be fixed and certain, eg for 10 years.
For many the most memorable example of 2 lease
which failed this test is that in Lace v Chandler
[1944] 1 All ER 305 which was granted for “the
duration of the war”.

Certainty and periodic tenancies

While the application of the doctrine of
certainty to single-term leases has been relatively
settled, its effect on periodic tenancies has proved
more problematic. This is because a periodic
tenancy is usually regarded as one for a period
which will automatically renew itsclf unless
terminated by an appropriate notice to quit.
Accordingly, it is arguable that it is not “certain”
" atthe commencement of such a tenancy how long
it will last. The original answer to this was that
periodic tenancies fitted into the doctrine of
certainty on the basis that the ability of either
party to serve a notice to quit meant that the
overall term could be rendered certain. This
meant that the ability of both sides to serve a
notice to quit was fundamental to the validity of a
periodic tenancy so that any fetter or restriction
on the right to terminate would be invalid.
However, this approach was rejected by the Court
of Appeal in Charles Clay & Sons Ltd v British
Railways Board [1971] 1 All ER 1007. There it
was decided that the doctrine of certainty does
not apply to periodic tenancies; accordingly it was
held that a restriction on the defendant’s right to
serve a notice (o quit, even though operative for
an uncertain period, did not render the tenancy
void for uncertainty, nor could it be struck out as
repugnant to a periodic tenancy. This principle
was subsequently accepted in Centaploy Ltd v
Matlodge Ltd [1973] 2 All ER 720, although in
that case it was decided that a term in a weekly
tenancy under which the landlord had agreed
never 1o serve a notice to quit must be struck out
as repugnant.

Contract prevails
Thus by the mid-1970s the law, from a
property point of view, was in a mess. An example
might help to demonstrate. If L attempted to grant
to T a lease “until L requires the land for
development” this would be void for uncertainty
(Lace v Chandler) . llowever, assuming that T was
in possession and paying rent, 4 court would treat
T as an implied periodic tenant and would have
no difficulty in reading into that tenancy a term
under which L could not serve a notice to quit
| unless he required the land for development
(Charles Clay). From a contract point of view all
was well, since L was being held to an agreement
which he had clearly entered into.
This scene was further confused by the Court
of Appeal decision in Asbburn Anstalt v Arnold

[1987] 2 EGLR 71. Here it was, in effect, held that
an agreement that the defendant could occupy
property until served with a notice that the
plaintiff was ready to proceed with redevelopment
was a lease which was not void for uncertainty.
Despite the absence of any express terms to this
effect, the court was prepared to assume that the
tenant had some right to terminate and that the
case thercfore fited in with the principle
established in the Charles Clay case.

The Prudential case

This is the background to the recent House of
Lords decision in Prudential Assurance Co Ltd v
London Residuary Body [1992] 3 All ER 504.
Here, the LCC had in 1930, as highway authority,
acquired a strip of land with a view to
implementing a road-widening scheme at some
time in the future. In the meantime, they leased it
back to the former owner at a fixed annual rent
of £30. The terms of this agreement were that
“the tenancy shall continue until the said land is
required by the Council for the purposes of the
widening of Walworth Road . . . and the Council
shall give two months notice to the Tenant . . ..
The road-widening scheme had long since been
abandoned and the lease was now vested in the
plaintiffs who had sublet the whole of the
property, together with land lying to the rear, to
the London Electricity Board, at a substantial rent.
The ICC, and their successor the GIC, had
thought that they could neither increase the rent
nor terminate the lease. However, the London
Residuary Body to whom the reversion then
passed were made of sterner stuff and they were
now seeking to terminate.

The trial judge had taken the view that the
agreement gave rise to 4 yearly periodic tenancy
under which the landlord had restricted its right
to serve a notice to quit. Since this was merely a
restriction it could not be struck out as
repugnant. However, he held that, once the
reversion passed into the hands of a landlord
which was not a highway authority (ie with the
capability of implementing a  road-widening
scheme) the restriction ceased to apply. Accord-
ingly, the current landlords had served an
effective notice to quit.

The Court of Appeal did not agree. Scott 1)
concluded that the agreement purported to grant
a single term measurable by an uncertain event,
ie the future road-widening scheme. To his mind
the case therefore fell within the rule in Lace v
Chantler and the lease was void for uncertainty.
He expressed serious doubts about the correct-
ness of the decision in Ashburn which, in his
view, did not involve a periodic tenancy (o which
the Charles Clay principle could be applied; he
thought that it was an agreement for occupation
until an uncertain event occurred and thus should
have been regarded as void.

He then considered the present position of the
parties in the light of the above conclusion. The
former owner, and thereafter the plaintiffs, had,
by taking possession and paying rent, become
yearly tenants on such terms of their agreement as
were consistent with a yearly tenancy. He ruled
that the landlord could serve notice only if the
land were required for the purposes of a

Jobn Martin, soficitor, Alsop Wilkinson.

LEGAL NOTES

road-widening scheme and, in contrast to the trial
judge (who had considered the same question via
a different route), that this restriction continued
o apply 10 a landlord which was not a highway
authority.

The House of Lords view

The House of Lords has categorically restored
this area of the law to its former property
orientation. Having considered the authorities
ancient and modern, Lord Templeman had no
doubt that the basic common law view was that
any lease, whether fixed term or periodic, had 10
comply with the doctrine of certainty of term. This
was reinforced by the statwtory definitions
contained in the Law of Property Act 1925. Thus
the decision in Lace v Chandler was perfectly in
accordance with principle, while those in Charles
Clay and Ashbburn Anstalt were not and were
overruled.

Having reverted to the conventional wisdom on
the doctrine of certainty the result was clear. The
original agreement was an attempt to create an
uncertain term and was void. The grantee was,
therefore, 1o be treated as a tenant under an
implied tenancy from year to year. There can be
no fetter (at least not one which is linked to an
uncertain event) on either party's right to serve a
notice to quit. Accordingly, irrespective of the
implementation of any road-widening scheme,
the landlord was entitled to determine the tenancy
by the service of a notice to quit.

Comment

There is no doubt that this decision restores
the law to a simpler, more predictable and more
logically consistent position. However, what Lord
Templeman did not consider was whether the
reversion to ancient property principles is the
correct direction in which to move. He clearly fel
that the application of these principles would not
have disturbed the essence of the bargain struck
by the parties. Of the Charles Clay case he said
“there was no “clearly expressed bargain® that the
term should continue until the crack of doom if
the demised land was not required for the
landlord’s undertaking: of the Prudential he
opined that “there was no ‘clearly expressed
bargain’ that the tenant shall be entitled to enjoy
his ‘temporary structures’ in perpetuity if Wal-
worth Road is never widened".

However, there will be those who disagree. It
is perfectly possible to argue that, in both
instances, the landlords positively agreed that they
would terminate the leases only in the specified
circumstances. As the law now stands this is a
commercial undertaking to which they will no
longer be held. Itis fair to note that, in the only
other speech, Lord Browne- Wilkinson expressed
his reservations and suggested that this is a mater
which could be considered by the Law Commis-
sion. In the meantime, practitioners must appre-
ciate that restrictions on the right o terminate a
lease must be carefully formulated so as not to fall
foul of the new law.

he panel of contributors to “Legal Notes™ consisls of Profissor
Keith Davies e fobm Murdoch e: Sanddi Murcoch u: and




Estates Gazette

LAW REPORTS

edited by Barry Denyer-Green, barrister

House of Lords
July 16 1992

(Before Lord TEMPLEMAN, Lord GRIFFITHS, Lord GOFF OF CHIEVELEY, Lord
BROWNE-WILKINSON and Lord MUSTILL)

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY
BODY AND OTHERS

[1992] 36 EG 129

Landlord and tenant — Certainty of term — Whether lease for
uncertain duration determinable when landlord requires land for
road widening valid as a term — Whether yearly tenancy
determined by a notice to quit where no road widening envisaged

By an agreement dated December 19 1930 the London County
Council (*°LCC”’) let to a Mr Nathan a strip of land with a frontage
of 36 ft to Walworth Road, Southwark, London SE17, and a depth
of 25ft at a rent of £30 pa from December 19 1930 ‘‘until the
tenancy shall be determined as hereinafter provided’’ — Clause 6
of the agreement provided that the tenancy was to continue
‘.. . until the said land is required by the Council for the
purpose of the widening of Walworth Road and the street-paving
works rendered necessary thereby and the Council shall give two
months’ notice to the tenant at least prior to the day of
determination when the said land is so required and thereupon
the tenant shall give vacant possession to the Council . . . " —
The Walworth Road has still not been widened and the freehold to
the land is now vested in the appellant second to fourth
defendants, who, on July 21 1988, purchased the property at
auction from the first defendants, the London Residuary Body
(‘‘the LRB’’) — On March 31 1988 the LRB gave a notice to the
respondent plaintiffs, Prudential Assurance Co Ltd, in which the
benefit of the agreement is now vested, pursuant to section 25 of
the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 seeking to terminate the
‘tenancy on December 19 1988 — Although that notice had no
effect under the 1954 Act it was accepted that a notice under
section 25 of the Act is capable of being an effective common law
notice to quit — The Court of Appeal, in reversing the decision of
Millett J, held that, although the agreement could be determined
by a notice to quit when the land was required for road widening,
the notice to quit was void and of no effect

Held: The appeal was allowed — The agreement, being a grant
for an uncertain term, did not create alease and the tenancy from
year to year enjoyed by the tenant as a result of entering into
possession and paying a yearly rent can be determined by six
months’ notice by either landlord or tenant — The principle in
Lace v Chantler that a term must be certain applies to all leases
and tenancy agreements — A power for one party only to
determine is inconsistent with the concept of a term from year to
year — Re Midland Railway Co’s Agreement and Ashburn Anstalt
v Arnold were wrongly decided

This was an appeal by the second to fourth defendants, Barron
Investments Ltd, Alan Moss Bayes and Joan Estelle Bayes, from the decision
of the Court of Appeal ([1991] 1 EGLR 90; [1991] 25 EG 120), which had
allowed anappeal by the respondent plaintiffs, Prudential Assurance Co Ltd,
from the judgment of Millett ] that the notice dated March 31 1988 given by
the first defendants, the London Residuary Body, validly determined the
agreement of December 19 1930.

Alan Steinfeld QC and Stephen Lloyd (instructed by Clifford Watts
Compton) appeared for the appellants; David Neuberger QC and Paul de la
Piquerie (instructed by Berwin Leighton) represented the respondents.

In his speech, LorD TEMPLEMAN said: This appeal arises out of a
memorandum of agreement dated December 19 1930 and said to have
createdalease for a term which was not limited to expire by effluxion of time
and cannot now be determined by the landlord.

By the agreement, London County Council let to one Mr Nathan a strip of
land with a frontage of 36 ft to Walworth Road, a thoroughfare in
Southwark, and a depth of 25 ft at a rent of £30 pa from December 19 1930

ESTATES GAZETTE September 12 1992

“until the tenancy shall be determined as hereinafter provided”. The only
relevant proviso for determination is contained in clause 6, which reads as
follows:

The tenancy shall continue until the said land is required by the Council for the
purpose of the widening of Wdlworth Road and the street paving works rendered
necessary thereby and the Council shall give two months’ notice to the tenant at
least prior to the day of determination when the said land is so required and
thereupon the tenant shall give vacant possession to the Council of the said
land . . .

By the agreement, the tenant was authorised to erect “‘temporary one
storey shops or buildings of one storey and for the retention of such shops or
buildings as temporary structures” until the land was required for road
widening and he was then bound to remove the temporary structures and
clear the land. The council agreed to pay all the costs of road making and
paving works. The agreement was clearly intended to be of short duration
and could have been secured by a lease for a fixed term, say five or 10 years,
with power for the landlord to determine before the expiry of that period for
the purpose of the road widening. Unfortunately the agreement was not so
drafted. Over 60 years later Walworth Road has not been widened, the
freehold is now vested in the appellant second to fourth defendants, who

‘purchased the property from the first defendants, the London Residuary

Body, after they had issued a notice to quit. The defendants have no road-
making powers and it does not appear that the road will ever be widened.
The benefit of the agreement is now vested in the respondent plaintiffs, the
Prudential Assurance Co Ltd. The agreement purported to grant a term of
uncertain duration which, if valid, now entitles the tenant to stay there for
ever and a day at the 1930 rent of £30; valuers acting for both parties have
agreed that the annual current commercial rent exceeds £10,000.

A demise for years is a contract for the exclusive possession and profit of
land for some determinate period. Such an estate is called a “term’’. Thus
Coke on Litfleton, 19th ed (1832) para 45p, said:

Terminus in the understanding of the law does not only signify the limits and
limitation of time, but also the estate and interest that passes for that time.

Blackstone in his Commentaries, 1st ed (1766) Book II, said, at p 143:
|

'Every estate which must expire at a period certain and prefixed, by whatever
{words created, is an estate for years. And therefore this estate is frequently called
:a term, ferminus, because its duration or continuance is bounded, limited, and
'determined: for every such estate must have a certain beginning, and certain end.

In Say v Smith (1530) 1 Plow 269 a lease for a certain term purported to
add a term which was uncertain; the lease was held valid only as to the

certain term. Anthony Brown J is reported at p 272 to have said:

Every contract sufficient to make a lease for years ought to have certainty in three
limitations, viz in the commencement of the term, in the continuance of it, and in
the end of it; so that all these ought to be known at the commencement of the lease,
and words in a lease, which don’t make this appear, are but babble . . . And these
three are in effect but one matter, showing the certainty of the time for which the
lessee shall have the land, and if any of these fail, it is not a good lease, for then
there wants certainty.

The Law of Property Act 1925, taking up the same theme, provided that:

1. — (1) The only estates in land which are capable of subsisting or of being
conveyed or created at law are —

(@) An estate in fee simple absolute in possession;

(&) A term of years absolute.

Section 205(1)(xxvii) was in these terms:

“Term of years absolute” means a term of years . . . either certain or liable to
determination by notice, re-entry, operation of law, or by a provision for cesser

.on redemption, or in any other event (other than the dropping of a life, or the

determination of a determinable life interest); . . . and in this definition the
expression “‘term of years” includes a term for less than a year, or for a year or
years and a fraction of a year or from year to year;

The term expressed to be granted by the agreement in the present case
does not fall within this definition.

Ancient authority, recognised by the 1925 Act, was applied in Lace v
Chantler [1944] KB 368. A dwelling-house was let at the rent of 165 5d per
week. Lord Greene MR (no less) said at pp 370-371:

Normally there could be no question that this was an ordinary weekly tenancy,

duly determinable by a week’s notice, but the parties in the rent-book agreedtoa
term which appears there expressed by the words “furnished for duration”,

Issue 9236 129



Estates Gazette

LAW REPORTS

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY BODY (continued)

which must mean the duration of the war. The question immediately arises
whether a tenancy for the duration of the war creates a good leasehold interest. In
my opinion, it does not. A term created by aleasehold tenancy agreement must be
expressed either with certainty and specifically or by reference to something
which can, at the time when the lease takes effect, be looked to as a certain
ascertainment of what the term is meant to be. In the present case, when this
tenancy agreement took effect, the term was completely uncertain. It was
impossible to say how long the tenancy would last. Mr Sturge in his argument has
maintained that such a lease would be valid, and that, even if the term is uncertain
atitsbeginning when the lease takes effect, the fact that at some future time it will
be rendered certain is sufficient to make it a good lease. In my opinion, that
argument is not to be sustained.

I do not propose to go into the authorities on the matter, but in Foa’s *‘Landlord
and Tenant” Gthed, p 115, the law is stated in this way, and, inmy view, correctly:
*“The habendum in a lease must point out the period during which the enjoyment
of the premises is to be had; so that the duration, as well as the commencement of
the term, must be stated. The certainty of a lease as to its continuance must be
ascertainable either by the express limitation of the parties at the time the lease is
made, or by reference to some collateral act which may, with equal certainty,
measure the continuance of it, otherwise it is void . . . "’

The legislature concluded that it was inconvenient for leases for the
duration of the war to be void and therefore by the Validation of War-time
Leases Act 1944 Parliament provided that any agreement entered into before
or after the passing of the Act which purported to grant a tenancy for the
duration of the war:

1. —(1). . . shall have effect as if it granted or provided for the grant of a
tenancy for a term of ten years, subject to a right exercisable either by the landlord
or the tenant to determine the tenancy, if the war ends before the expiration of
that term, by at least one month’s notice in writing given after the end of the
war; ...

Parliament granted the fixed and certain term which the agreements
between the parties lacked in the case of tenancies for the duration of the war
and which the present agreement lacks.

When the agreement in the present case was made, it failed to grant an

estate in the land. The tenant, however, entered into possession and paid the
yearly rent of £30 reserved by the agreement. The tenant entering under a
void lease became, by virtue of possession and the payment of a yearly rent,
a yearly tenant holding on the terms of the agreement so far as those terms
were consistent with the yearly tenancy. A yearly tenancy is determinable by
the landlord or the tenant at the end of the first or any subsequent year of the
tenancy by six months’ notice unless the agreement between the parties
provides otherwise. Thus in Doe 4 Rigge v Bell (1793) 5 Term Rep 471 a
parole agreement for a seven-year lease did not comply with the Statute of
Frauds, but the tenant entered and paid a yearly rent and it was held that he
was tenant from year to year on the terms of the agreement. Lord Kenyon CJ
said at p 472:
Though the agreement be void by the Statute of Frauds as to the duration of the
lease, it must regulate the terms on which the tenancy subsists in other respects, as
to the rent, the time of year when the tenant is to quit, etc. . . . Now, in this case,
it was agreed, that the defendant should quit at Candlemas; and though the
agreement is void as to the number of years for which the defendant was to hold,
if the lessor choose to determine the tenancy before the expiration of the seven
years, he can only put an end to it at Candlemas.

Now it is said that whenin the present case the tenant entered pursuant to
the agreement and paid a yearly rent he became a tenant from year to year on
the terms of the agreement including clause 6 which prevents the landlord
from giving notice to quit until the land is required for road widening. This
submission would make a nonsense of the rule that a grant for an uncertain
term does not create a lease and would make nonsense of the concept of a
tenancy from year to year because it is of the essence of a tenancy from year
to year that both the landlord and the tenant shall be entitled to give notice
determining the tenancy.

In Doe d Warner v Browne (1807) 8 East 165 there was an agreement to
lease at a rent of £40 pa and it was agreed that the landlord, W Warner,
should not raise the rent nor turn out the tenant *“so long as the rent is duly
paid quarterly, and he does not expose to sale or sell any article that may be
injurious to W Warner in his business”’. The tenant duly paid his rent and did
not commit any breach of covenant. The landlord gave six months’ notice
and it was held that the notice was good. Those were the days when it was
possible to have a lease for life. Lord Ellenborough CJ asked at p 166:

132 Issue 9236

‘would be inconsistent with and repugnant to the nature of such an estate, that it

"defendants are to hold ‘‘upon a weekly tenancy at a weekly rental, and that the

_breaking the conditions and the contingency of the company wanting the

.. what estate the defendant was contended to have? and whether he were not
in this dilemma; that either his estate might enure for life, at his option; and then
according to Lord Coke, such an estate would, in legal contemplation, be an estate
for life; which could not be created by parol: or if not for life, being tor no
assignable period, it must operate as a tenancy from year to year; in which case it

should not be determinable at the pleasure of either party giving the regular
notice.

Lawrence ] said at p 167:

If this interest be not determinable so long as the tenant complies with the terms of
the agreement, it would operate as an estate for life; which can only be created by
deed. . .. The notion of a tenancy from year to year, the lessor binding himselif
not to give notice to quit, which was once thrown out by Lord Mansféeld, has been
long exploded.

In Cheshire Lines Committee v Lewis & Co (1880) 50 LJQB 121 an
agreement for a weekly tenancy contained an undertaking by the landlord
not to give notice to quit until the landlord required to pull down the
demised buildings. Lush ], after citing Doe d Warner v Browne (1807) 8 East
165, said of that case, at p 124:

This reasoning applies with at least equal force to the present case. This is not a
mere constructive tenancy as that was. It is as explicit as words can make it that the

tenancy is to be determinedby either of the parties on givinga week’s notice to the
other”. There is this difference between the two cases, that in Doe d Browne v
Warner the lessor engaged not to turn out the tenant so long as he observed the
conditions, and in this case Radcliffe engages that the tenant shall hold until the
company require to pull down the buildings. But, as that is an event which may
never happen, the distinction is merely between the contingency of the tenant

premises in order to pull them down. The restriction is as repugnant to the nature
of the tenancy in the one case as is in the other. It is therefore no legal answer to the
ejectment to say that the contingency provided for has not happened.

These authorities indicate plainly enough that the agreement in the
present case did not create a lease and that the tenancy from year to year
enjoyed by the tenant as a result of entering into possession and paying a
yearly rent can be determined by six months’ notice by either landlord or
tenant. The landlord has admittedly served such a notice. The Court of
Appeal have, however, concluded that the notice was ineffective and that
the landlord cannot give a valid notice until the land is required “for the
purposes of the widening of Walworth Road’” in conformity with clause 6
of the agreement.

The notion of a tenancy from year to year, the landlord binding himself
not to give notice to quit, which was once rejected by Lord Mansfield and
exploded long before 1807 according to Lawrence ] in Doe d Warner v
Browne(1807)8 East 165 at p 167, was, however, revived and applied by the
Court of Appeal in Re Midland Railway Co’s Agreement [1971] Ch 725. In
that case a lease for a period of six months from June 10 1920 was expressed
to continue from half-year to half-year until determined. The agreement
provided for the determination of the agreement by three months’ written
notice given by either party to the other subject to a proviso that the
landlords should not exercise that right unless they required the premises for
their undertaking. The successors to the landlords served six months’
written notice to quit under the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 although
they did notrequire the premises for their undertaking. Tie Court of Appeal,
upholding Foster J, declared that the notice to quit was invalid and of no
effect because the landlords did not require the premises for their
undertaking. The Court of Appeal held that the decision in Lace v Chantler
[1944] KB 368 did not apply toa periodic tenancy and declinedto follow Doe
d Warner v Browne (1807) 8 East 165 or Cheshire Lines Committee v Lewis
& Co (1880) 50 LJQB 121. Russell L], delivering the judgment of the court,
held that the decision in Lace v Chantler [1944] KB 368 did not applytoa
tenancy from year to year and said, at p 733C:

.. we are persuaded that, there being no authority to prevent us, it is preferable

as a matter of justice to hold parties to their clearly expressed bargain rather than
tointroduce for the first time in 1971 an extension of a doctrine of land law so as to
deny the efficacy of that bargain.

My lords, I consider that the principle in Lace v Chantler [1944] KB 368,
reaffirming 500 years of judicial acceptance of the requirement that a term
must be certain, applies toall leases and tenancy agreements. A tenancy from

ESTATES GAZETTE September 12 1992



Estates Gazette

LAW REPORTS

PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE CO LTD v LONDON RESIDUARY BODY (continued)

year to year is saved from being uncertain because each party has power by
notice to determine at the end of any year. The term continues until
determined as if both parties made a new agreement at the end of each year
foranew term for the ensuing year. A power for nobody to determine, or for
one party only to be able to determine, is inconsistent with the concept of a
term from year to year: see Doe d Warner v Browne (1807) 8 East 165 and

« Cheshire Lines Committée v Lewis & Co (1880) 50 LJQB 121 In Re Midland
Railway Co’s Agreement [1971] Ch 725 there was no “clearly expressed
bargain” that the term should continue until the crack of doom if the
demised land was not required for the landlord’s undertaking or if the
undertaking ceased to exist. In the present case there was no “clearly
expressed bargain” that the tenant shall be entitled to enjoy his “temporary
-structures”’ in perpetuity if Walworth Road is never widened. In any event,
principle and precedent dictate that it is beyond the power of the landlord
and the tenant to create a term which is uncertain.

A lease can be made for five years subject to the tenant’s right to determine
1f the war ends before the expiry of five years. A lease can be made from year
to year subject to a fetter on the right of the landlord to determine the lease
before the expiry of five years unless the war ends. Both leases are valid
because they create a determinable certain term of five years. A lease might

| purport to be made for.the duration of the war subject to the tenant’s right to

subject to a fetter on the right of the landlord to determine the lease before
- the warends. Both leases would be invalid because each purported to create
;an uncertain:term. A term must be either certain or uncertain. It cannot be
- partly certain-because the tenant can determine it at any time and partly
uncertain because the landlord cannot determine it for an uncertain period.
If the landlord does not grant and the tenant does not take a certain term, the
grant does not create a lease.
The decision of the Court of Appeal in Re Midland Raslway Co's
. Agreement.[1971] Ch 725 was taken a little further in Ashburn Anstalt v
Arnold[1989] Ch 1*. That case, if it was correct, would make it unnecessary
for alease to be of a certain duration. In an agreement for the sale of land the
vendor reserved the right to remain at the property after completion as
licensee and to trade therefrom without payment of rent *“save that it canbe
required by Matlodge [the purchaser] to give possession on not less than one
quarter’s notice in writing upon Matlodge certifying that it is ready at the
expiration of such notice forthwith to proceed with the development of the
property and the neighbouring property involving, snfer alia, the
demolition of the property”. The Court of Appeal held that this reservation
created a tenancy. The tenancy was not from year to year but for a term
which would continue until Matlodge certified that it was ready to proceed
with the development of the property. The Court of Appeal held that the
term was not uncertain because the vendor could either give a quarter’s
notice or vacate the property without giving notice. But, of course, the same
could be said of the situation in Lace v Chantler [1944] KB 368. The
cumulative result of the two Court of Appeal authorities Re Midland
Radlway Co's Agreement {1971] Ch 725 and Ashburn’s case would
therefore destroy the need for any term to be certain.
In the present case the Court of Appeal were bound by the decisions in Re
Midland Raslway Co’s Agreement[1971)Ch 725 and Ashburn's case. Inmy

term does not create a lease. A grant for an uncertain term which takes the
form of a yearly tenancy which cannot be determined by the landlord does
notcreate alease. I would allow the appeal. The trial judge, Millett], reached
the conclusion that the six months’ notice was a good notice. He was, of
course, bound by the Court of Appeal decisions but managed to construe the
memorandum of agreement so as to render clause 6 ineffective in fettering
theright of the landlord to serve a notice to qmt after the landlord had ceased

construction need not be considered. For the reasons which I have given the
order made by Millett ] mustbe restored. The respondents must pay the costs
of the appellants before the House and in the courts below.

LORDS GRIFFITHS, GOFF OF CRIEVELEY and MUSTILL agreed with the |
speech of Lord Templeman and the reasons given and did not add
observations of their own.

*Editor’s note: Also reported. at [1988] 1 EGLR 64; [1988] 23 EG 128.
ESTATES GAZETTE September 12 1992 -

determine before the end of the war. A lease might be made fromyear toyear |

‘| technical rule of law which requires the maximum duration of a term of

opinion, both these cases were wrongly decided. A grant for an uncertain

to be a road-wndemngcauthonty In the circumstances this question of ‘

Agreeing, LORD BROWNE-WILKINSON said: I agree with the speech of my
noble and learned friend Lord Templeman that this appeal must be allowed
for the reasons he gives. However, I reach that conclusion with no
satisfaction.

Before 1930, Mr Nathan owned shop premises, 263-265 Walworth Road,
withafrontage to the street. The agreement, made in 1930 between London
County Council ‘and Mr Nathan, was part of a sale-and-leaseback |
arrangement whereby a part of Mr Nathan's land (*“the strip’’) was sold to the
council for road widening. Mr Nathan retained the freehold of the remainder
0fn0s263-265. By the agreement, the strip was leased back to Mr Nathan for
continued use; with the rest of 263-265 Walworth Road, until required for
road widening. Until today, the remainder of nos 263-265 together with the
strip has been let and occupied as one single set of retail shop premises with
a frontagc to the Walworth Road. As a result of our decision, Mr Nathan’s
successor in title will be left with the freehold of the remainder of nos 263-
265 which, though retail premises, will have no frontage to a shopping
street: the council’s successors in title will have the freehold to astrip of land
with a-road-frontage but probably incapable of being used save in
conjunction with the land from which it was severed in 1930, ic the
remainder of nos 263-265.

is difficult ¢ th;nk of a more unsatisfactory outcome or one further .
away fro € parties to the 1930 agreement can ever have
contemplated. Ccrtainly it was not a result which their contract, if given
effect to, could ever have produced. If the 1930 agreement had taken effect
fully, there could never have come a time when the freehold to the
remainder of nos 263-265 would be left without a road frontage.

This bizarre outcome results from the application of an ancient and

years to’ be ascertainable from the outset. No one has produced any
satisfactory rationale for the genesis of this rule. No one has been able to
point to any useful purpose that it serves at the present day. If, by overruling
the existing authorities, this House were able to change only the law for the
future I would have urged your lordships to do so. But for this House to
depart from a rule relating to land law which has been established for many
centuries might upset long-established titles. I must, therefore, confine
myself to expressing the hope that the Law Commission might look at the
subject tosee whether there is, in fact, any good reason now for maintaining
a rule which operates to defeat contractually agreed arrangements between
the parties (of which all successors in title are aware) and which is capable of
producing such an extraordinary result as that in the present case.

v mm oy P

Issue 9236 135



18 LAW

LIFE & TIMES THURSDAY JULY 23 1992

House of Lords

Law Report July 2:

Leases must be of certain duration

Prudential Assurance Co Ltd
v London Residuary Body
and Others

Before Lord Templeman, Lord
Griffiths, Lord Goff of Chieveley,
Lord Browne-Wilkinson and Lord
Mustill
[Speeches July 16] .
It was a.requirement of all leases
and tenancy agreements that the
term created was of certain dura-
tion. . Accordingly an agreement
purporting to “continue until the
... land is required by the council
for road widening” did not create a
lease and the yearly tenancy that
resulted from the tenant entering
into possession and paying a yearly
rent could be determined by six
months’ notice by either landlord
or tenant.
. The House of Lords so held in
allowing an appeal by the second

to fourth defendants, Barron

Investments Ltd, Alan Moss Bayes
and Joan Estelle Bayes, from the
order of the Court of Appeal (Lord
Justice Parker, Lord Justice
McCowan and Lord Justice Scott)
(The Times November 7, 1991)
allowing an appeal by the plain-
tiffs, the Prudential Assurance Co
Ltd, tenants of part of the site of
263-5 Walworth Road, South-
wark, from the decision of Mr
Justice Millett upholding a com-
mon law notice to quit by the first
defendants, the London Residuary
Body, who had sold the reversion
to the second to fourth defendants
after the issue of the plaintiffs’ writ
seeking a declaration that the
notice was void.

‘Mr Alan Steinfeld, QC and Mr
Stephen Lloyd for the second to
fourth defendants; Mr David
Neuberger, QC and Mr Paul de la
Piquerie for the plaintiffs.

LORD TEMPLEMAN said
that by a 1930 memorandum of
agreement London County Coun-
cil let a strip of land fronting a
thoroughfare in ‘Southwark at a
rent of £30 per annum “until the
tenancy shall be determined as
hereinafter provided”.

The only relevant proviso for
determination was contained in a
clause reading “the tenancy shall
continue until the ... land is
required by the council for the
purposes of the widening of
Walworth Road .. .”

By ‘the agreement, the tenant
was authorised to erect temporary
shops until: the land was i
for road widening and he was then
bound to remove the temporary
structures and clear the land.

Over 60 years later Walworth
Road had not'been widened, the
freehold was now vested in land-
lords which had no road making
powers and it did not appear that
the road would ever be widened.
The benefit of the agreement was
now vested in the Prudential
Assurance Co Ltd. -

The agreement purported to
grant a term of uncertain duration

"“which, if valid, now entitled the

tenant to stay there for ever and a
day at the 1930 rent of £30.
Valuers acting for both parties had
agreed that the annual current
commercial rent exceeded
£10,000. 3

A demise for years was a contract
for the exclusive possession and
profit of land for some determinate
period. Such an estate was called a
“term”. In Lace v Chantler ([1944]
KB 368, 370) Lord Green, Master
of the Rolls, in applying ancient
authority, recognised by the Law of
Property Act 1925, to hold that a
tenancy for the duration of the war
did not create a good leasehold
interest, said:

“A term created by a leasehold
tenancy agreement must be ex-
pressed either with certainty and
specifically or ' by reference to
something which can, at the time
when the lease takes effect, be
looked to as a certain ascertain-
ment of what the term is meant to
be ... the duration, as well as the
commencement of the term, must
be stated.”

The agreement in the present
case lacked a fixed and certain
term and failed to grant an estate
in land. The tenant, however, had
entered into possession and paid
the yearly rent of £30 reserved by
the agreement. The tenant enter-
ing under a void lease became by
virtue of possession and the pay-
ment of yearly rent, a yearly tenant
holding on the terms of the
agreement so far as those terms
were consistent with the yearly
tenancy.

A yearly tenancy was determin-
able by the landlord or the tenant
at the end of the first or any
subsequent year of the tenancy by
six months notice unless the agree-
ment between the parties provided
otherwise.

It was said in the present case
that the tenant had become a
tenant from year to year on the
terms of the agreement including
the clause which prevented the
landlord from giving notice to quit
unless the land was required for
road widening.

That submission would make a

nonsense of the rule that a grant
for an uncertain term did not
create a lease and would make
nonsense of the concept of a
tenancy from year to year because
it was of the essence ofa tenancy
from year to year that both the
landlord and the tenant should be
entitled to give notice determining
the tenancy.

Doe d. Warnerv Browne ((1807)
8 East 165) and Cheshire Lines
Committee v Lewis & Co ((1880)
50 LJ QB 121) indicated plainly
enough that the agreement in the
present case did not create a lease
and that the tenancy from year to
year enjoyed by the tenant as a
result of entering into possession
and paying a yearly rent could be
determined by six months notice
by either landlord or tenant.

In In re Midland Railway Co’s
Agreement ([1971] Ch 725) the
Court of Appeal held that Lace v
Chantler did not apply to a
tenancy from year to year and
declined to follow the Warner and
Cheshire Lines Committee
decisions.

His Lordship considered that
the principle in Lace v Chantler
reaffirming 500 years of judicial
acceptance of the requirement that
a term must be certain applied to
all leases and tenancy agreements.

A tenancy from year to year was
saved from being uncertain
because each party had power by
notice to determine at the end of
any year. The term continued until
determined as if both parties made
anew agreement at the end of each
year for a new term for the ensuing
year. A power for nobody to
determine or for one party only to
be able to determine was inconsis-
tent with the concept of a term
from year to year.

The Midland Railway decision
was taken a little further in
Ashburn Ansalt v Arold ([1989]
Ch 1). The cumulative result of
those two Court of Appeal authori-
ties would destroy the need for any
term to be certain.

In the present case the Court of
Appeal was bound by the Midland
Railway and Ashburn decisions.
Both those cases were wrongly
decided.

A grant for an uncertain, term
did not create a lease. A grant for
an uncertain term which took the
form of a yearly tenancy which
could not be determined by the
landlord did not create a lease.

Lord Goff agreed with Lord
Templeman.

LORD BROWNE-WIL-

KINSON, agreeing' that the ap-
peal should be allowed for the
reasons given by Lord
Templeman, added that he
reached that conclusion with no
satisfaction.

Before 1930, a Mr Nathan had
owned shop' premises, 263-5
Walworth Road, with a frontage to
the street. By the 1930 agreement
a strip of the land was sold to the
council for road widening and
leased back to Mr Nathan for
continued use with the rest of No
263-5 until required for road
widening.

Up until today, the remainder of
No 263-5 together with the strip
had all been let and occupied as
one single set of retail shop
premises with a frontage to
Walworth Road.

As a result of their Lordships’
decision, Mr Nathan’s successor in
title would be left with the freehold
of the remainder of No 263-5
which, although retail premises,
would have no frontage to a
shopping street.

The council’s successors in title
would have the freehold to a strip
of land with a road frontage but
probably incapable of being used
save in conjunction with the land
from which it was severed in 1930,
that is, the remainder of No 263-5.
It was difficult to think of a more
unsatisfactory outcome or one
further away from what the parties
in the 1930 agreement could ever
have contemplated.

That bizarre outcome resulted

from the application of an ancient

and technical rule of law which

required the maximum duration’

of a term of years to be asce: -
able from the outset.

No one had produced any
satisfactory rationale for the gen-
esis of the rule. No one had been
able to point to any useful purpose
that it served at the present day.

His Lordship expressed the hope
that the Law Commission might
look at the subject to see whether
there was in fact any good reason
now for maintaining a rule which
operated to defeat contractually
agreed arrangements between the
parties, of which all successors in
title were aware, and which was
capable of producing such an
extraordinary result as that in the
present case.

Lord Griffiths and Lord Mustill

-agreed with Lord Templeman and

Lord Browne-Wilkinson.

Solicitors: Clifford Watts Comp-
ton, Stoke Newington; Berwin
Leighton.

Challenge to warrant of imprisonment

Regina v Lewes Crown Court,
Ex parte Sinclair

Before Lord Justice Watkins and
Mr Justice Tucker

[Judgment July 6]

A defendant who sought to argue
that a warrant of imprisonment

‘arnlicant: My Marlr Qhawr

Lewes Crown Court to draw up a
warrant of imprisonment ordering
his imprisonment for 3% years, to
be served consecutively rather than
concurrently to the sentence he was
already serving.

Mr Francis Moraes for the

wha

run consecutively to an ' existing
sentence, it had to be taken that
that sentence was to take effect
forthwith.

However, the respondent had
argued that the Divisional Court
was without jurisdiction to hear the

matter and that the nraner farim

jurisdiction. The applicant had
argued that his was not an attack

against the sentence but against -

the warrant, which was fun-
damentally wrong on the face of it
because of a clerical error by the
clerk of the court.

Tn hic' T ardchin’e vrievr thae jeeren

F

IDC Grou
Clarl; A. V.
and Anoth:

Before Lord -
Justice Stock:
Beldam

[Judgment Ju

A deed pur
licence to use
as a fire escar
construed a
easement tha
title and assi¢
granted mere|
binding on :
was not a par
The Court
dismissing an
tiffs, the IDC (
Oowners or o
adjoining 22
London, fron
June 25, 1¢
Browne-Wilk
cellor, on a pre
deed permitti
fire through
Square was 1
defendant, M
underlessee o
erty. Joined a:

\Y
(

Regina v S
for Social S

 Association
-Authorities :

Before Mr Jus:
[Judgmeht Jul

When making

to housing ben
State for Socia
invoke the exe:
of emergency

ment for consu
section 61(8)(a
urity Act 19
decision until (!
thus himself «
gency.

Mr Justice 1
Queen’s Benct
ing a declaratic
of Metropolita
application for
the decision of 1
to make the
(General) Am
tions (SI 1992
ground that !
failure to consu

The regulatio
following the
Hackney Lond:
cil of a schem
house tenants i
would be liable i
than those who
aimed at ensu:
benefit would
regard to I
supplement.

His Lordshi
mission that th



Sakewell

SUR\/EYORS

96501

LONDON WY 7FE

ton Spa, Warwickshire, and a
shopin Elgin, Grampian. Initial

vield is 8.7% and net reversion-
ary yield will be 11.25% on
settlement of imminent rent
reviews.

Rail consultation

The House of Commons trans-
port committee hasinvited com-
ments by October 1 on the
railway privatisation plans. It
is seeking submissions on topics
including how the value of sta-
tions should be assessed. More
details on 071 219 6101.

£9m investment

Catalogue retailer Betterware
is to invest £9m in a 13-acre site
at Park Lane, Sutton Coldfield.
West Midlands, which it has
bought from Evans of Leeds
subsidiary Lonsdale Properties.
The retailer will build a 160,000
sq ft warehouse on eight acres.
Payment for the site will be
deferred for two years.

Caddick in JV

Paul Caddick is to develop 48,000
sq ft of industrial and warehouse
units in a joint venture with
Yorkshire Water Enterprises at
Normanton Industrial Estate.

ESTATE
TIMES

Friday, July 24, 1992

331,000 windfall
from ground rent

A £30 pa ground rent invest-
ment will now produce £31,236
pa following a House of Lords
ruling.

Alan Bayes, a partner of
solicitor Clifford Watts Comp-
ton, his wife and investment
company Barron Investments
paid London Residuary Body
about £50,000 four years ago
for the freehold of a property
in Walworth Road, London
SE1.

The property had been sold
to London County Council in
1930 by an individual, subject
to a leaseback at £30 pa until
the land was required for
road widening. Prudential
Assurance became the tenant
of the building and sublet to
London Electricity Board at
a market rent.

The House of Lords held
last week that the Pru’s
tenancy was void because the
duration of the term was uncer-
tain, leaving Bayes and the
other purchasers as LEB’s
immediate landlord.

Julian Kostick, a partner of
Clifford Watts Compton, said
that Bayes’ purchase of the
property, subject to the Pru’s
tenancy, had been ‘a commer-
cial decision’.

‘He now has the benefit of
an occupational tenant of first-
class covenant at a market
rent of £31,000 instead of a
nominal £30 pa,’ said Kostick.

Kostick believes the case
could have implications for
both landlords and tenants
looking to terminate a periodic
tenancy.

The Rhiw Centre suhsmnnal refurbishment

Chartwell adds tc

CHARTWELL Land Invest-
ments has paid the receivers
of Hardanger Group £10m for
The Rhiw Centre, a shopping
centre in Bridgend, Mid Glam-
organ, plus two smaller retail
investments.

The centre, built in 1972,
has 25 shops and a current
income of about £700,000 pa.

Buckl
acted for
recelvers
son & Cl
by the I
and Car

The tv
are 83 |
West M
Borough

MAY DIVIDE

A
o
o
=
=i
°
)

N1V

-

w

>
O

UNIT 2

29,000.SQ.FT,

FOR SALE, TO

UNIT 3

.76 ACRES.

UNIT 4

66,000 SQ. 1T

L nevaymiak
FOR SALE

® Close to junction 3 of the M42 motorway

® Good self-contained two-storey office
accommodation

MAJOR FREEHOLD
INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX

OF INTEREST TO INDUSTRIALISTS
AND DEVELOPERS

BIRMINGHAM ROAD, STUDLEY,
Near REDDITCH, WARWICKSHIRE

® Prominent location and frontage to A435




P | soisuskg ‘gyessepy meg:. . .-o;mbar oy 40 -0umdioos o we i o PFg} ‘S10j000y) pue . - e T y— & jo pries o Suprc dn o
AES«.. e e ... paade ..%:Eoﬂa&anm g&n&ﬁ 61.39% bu&@.ﬂ Jo e Ayt yo ?@w»%tﬁ»m@. 314nq ‘wone; S.ﬁam#ﬁo. .ﬁ%oﬂ ._uo.am
o THISON QUOT Pu¥ NOSNIY - DD 4 o7 -wr dpurd ayy - ) (1)eng wonoss ur , simasqe gy

. 1 ¥ NOSNI . oy - 0P WINWRNT 87 09 se Ayareyraomn - pire {7651 Atenuz{ ¢ uopusd A
Bm - AACINMOYE QIOT 340D .~ . ‘DI oy mncans w0 83430 Wi, ® 3o woniingap og any P2q s foweusy. o jo Juedd -3pu1-a01) feaddy 30 oy o,
LN QUOT  'SHITIATSD: QUOT e ioupip nugy TIEIGOUN U 10)  BWpIM T8y jou pip Tiawoaise o aw) 1eyy g7y N6 mataady 49 UOISIOAD 3 posisnar ‘pojsay.
npn) 1o _* ‘Bucss sem ‘punaq Juesd g 16 aqnz o jo WUSUOU - 4G pojwer3 oq o) possaudzo nits)] 504 I PUOIPIY 9 PIR 99¢  amoooq pey — [uRe). funogy. .
P 305-]- 193 pey jeaddy jo ymopy sy - © 9PET! {804 St wapran o poposu 20D NYWITINALL Q90T - By [vb61) iy 4 ovg Fuysay COOPEOT '~ propuw” pemsiio
24, 1o Sq Houtaaly 5,07y domgioy - SeM PUB} Sty ssaum 2amou: 3uy. “piopue; oy 15 {uoiduialy <105 ‘proy feaddy U103 ALY, . oy jo Spg@y ) Wolm m “dpog-
DFD FPUBPH aY ut uomsmop. oy, -8 paojpuieg oy poinasned Yo . Sums puoglys) Plory weydare pug DBOI I Wapu 03 o * Aaemippsayy WPUT 30 4q eadde

i - R > O 13§ suns mo. Weudy {read v owgo u@wﬁ&&m MO} Jueaa) oiy -0y W03 3yr {q pannbos sapueiay e Pasofje spioy yo SSNOF[ oYy
LLVO [ WOIJ WId) € 10, 3deon00 sy (s "TRq W) oyt o). eapr oy (HOBRT upmuiog) suonbeg 3P [N antnues pmoys doens) W 9mb.03 29n0m auras pReo
VTG | USISISUOGUT Sew attinsagap o Sqe - oRRIANO papMard TS g prre 57 BlegRN puag . Jep o $NEd Aq puk ey 3o Yoy Baed aomp woge, sapm foug -
V. | 39 03 o fized-suo sog 10 oumy ---sarde ay)-ssomn ‘om0t syznons - . B0t G e s TEMIUR UE 103 asnieyy g PIPI0Id et dyzeok w s jaege ounmg  *f
HNOD §.-4379p o1 4pogon é.bﬁﬁﬂ&... ﬁ iq .,.w%ﬁ 70 jo 4zl juonb  -mod mq._,_%%%%m%pﬁm_wg wﬁ. FEMINOS proy quoupey, - U & 29800 o) TopRIAD Sy 0y
ML - R 1" -3sqng nm.-@ﬁuoﬁmoﬁn.uoﬁ. E A Ar 148n. V0T puey jo diss B poursoy B, T1L3. W 2

ap-ad. | -sUS Sty Jof ) NI JOF 1634 -, 18 “Yiieusy 1o projpise; 3] 44 aqe” %w%m“w& > L r A p asmor st fn_@ﬁ___g:ﬁgaﬁus

9 Tory g ! OIRUST Jwasard ayp- e wig Dep ‘asesy g  “UOPLK pEOS 16) Patnbaa sz piet —
#8ea | 4389 30 puo 91 14 Juomisuge NI -upmIstap s foueuar fuead v - o 'sasodind Sumopim R m@ : " u .w.&‘wuﬁ.ﬁ @._._._mﬁ%.. a__ﬂw.ww.n 0 A.@.Mwww_“ ) :
o | e 3pew sonred woq p se pou : AJIRUS) Aseaf 34T peor 10} paimbar ses puy S -InSSY pnnopnig TBUL o4t 20 yueag gy Surpsedand juamaoge ay =
yyne | -I953p Iun panentos ws L i luagsiuco aram Loy se e} ; unb o) 30101 oareg &uo pmoo G 9 £ pauas ¥nb o1 sonon . " Z66Y Ang o7 }
How, [ 624 fue Jo puo oy 1 QUMD  aS powaarde YL JO st o1 wo T 1snsn o o - “(msnpy prory pte goy :
1 PR |.0) 22n0u 4q Tomod awm.%u.«m 0B Suipioq 1uena) Ajreas e Juas Sjread : ¢661 1 Vi hﬂvw.mr_.m ~URY[LA -oumOIg PoY “Aajoaam |
- SUL | asnesaq wepsoim Sureq Wy 2 jo jusueled st pue woIsSossod . - . O I g
T [ poaes sem foueus Aeal v 0 3 £q “aweoaq '95B3p pos 4

-

—

I %ow PIOY SO pro ‘wen
SIOWRL pIoT) spaoy jo asmoyy

I3
30 pue {pog Aenprsay nopuoy
AP e 3durInssy {eljmapna,;

[20n Sltawastfe  sopua Surious Jueus) i g
S | Soneuss PUe sasea| e 0y paydde ’ a)r )
Be)) | ‘meioo 2q 1sn wig) g JBUL AR wonzes 2pun puer m oywise

)| PIe sea 3mb o) 2010

- INIONHJEGNT uHg 2 U ety ey

PIojpuey

]

14 AUG ’92 11:28 BB1_364 8?,‘4.52

P.0O1

L]

LR B
081 364 8745

28

14-AUG-82 FRI 10



